
 
 

 

New Acquisitions in Western Americana 

 
 

Wonderful Illustrated Atlas of Alameda County 

 

1. [Alameda County]: OFFICIAL AND HISTORICAL ATLAS MAP OF ALAMEDA COUNTY 

CALIFORNIA COMPILED, DRAWN AND PUBLISHED FROM PERSONAL EXAMINATIONS 

AND SURVEYS. Oakland: Thompson & West, 1878. 170pp., profusely illustrated with full-page 

illustrations and forty-four colored maps (twenty-four double page, three of those folding). The contents 

calls for a map of Niles on page 129, but it does not appear on the sheet. Folio. Original brown cloth, gilt, 

with new green morocco backstrip and corners. New pastedowns, lacking endpapers. A few pages with 

neat tape repairs (almost all confined to the margins), else quite clean internally. Very good. 

 

A very attractive copy of a scarce California county atlas, with a profusion of maps and illustrations of the 

East Bay.  Publishers Thompson & West were based in Oakland, and though they produced several 

California county atlases during this period they lavished great care and attention to detail on this atlas 

showing their home county.  This is especially evident in the profusion of maps, which show the state, the 

county, and several cities, towns, and townships, often in great detail.  There are also dozens of 

illustrations of homes, farms, public buildings, and businesses in the county, including several salt works, 

landings, and a nursery.  Not in Howes, who does list several other California county atlases published by 

Thompson & West.  These atlases are often found in quite rough or incomplete condition - this is a very 

nice, complete copy.  COWAN, p.827.  ROCQ 11. $2,250 

 

 

Elihu Root’s Copy 

 

2. [Alaska]: [Root, Elihu]: BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE DOMINION OF CANADA AND THE 

TERRITORY OF ALASKA. ARGUMENT PRESENTED ON THE PART OF THE GOVERNMENT 

OF HIS BRITANNIC MAJESTY TO THE TRIBUNAL CONSTITUTED UNDER ARTICLE I OF THE 

CONVENTION SIGNED AT WASHINGTON, JANUARY 24, 1903, BETWEEN HIS BRITANNIC 

MAJESTY AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. London: Printed at the Foreign Office, 1903. 

[2],ii,127pp. Folio. Presentation binding of red morocco, tooled in gilt, spine gilt, gilt inner dentelles. 

Morocco worn at corners, edges, and spine ends. Library of Congress duplicate, with ink stamp on verso 

of titlepage. Near fine. 

 

Elihu Root's copy, signed by him on the titlepage.  Root was one of the three American representatives to 

the Alaska Boundary Tribunal.  At the time of the tribunal Root was the United States Secretary of War, 

and his impartiality (along with fellow American commissioners Henry Cabot Lodge and George Turner) 

was questioned.  The dispute over the boundary between Alaska and Canada dated back to Russian 

control of Alaska, and specifically to a treaty of 1825 between Russia and England.  Under the treaty a 

long, thirty-mile wide strip of coast stretching southeast from 141 degrees longitude was made a part of 

Alaska.  The United States acquired Alaska from Russia in 1867 and the Alaska panhandle became 

disputed territory during the Klondike Gold Rush, when the easiest access to the gold fields was found to 

be at the head of Lynn Canal, within the disputed region.  Along with the three Americans the tribunal 

was composed of two Canadians and Lord Alverstone, the Lord Chief Justice of England.  The six-



 

member tribunal considered several questions of geographic demarcations, including that of Portland 

Channel, and whether or not mountains exist in the area.  The British arguments with regard to the six 

main questions are included in this text.  The tribunal ruled 4 to 2 in favor of the American understanding 

of the boundary, with only the two Canadians dissenting.  Angry Canadian citizens felt that their interests 

were sacrificed by the English for the sake of improved Anglo-American relations.  

 

Elihu Root (1845-1937) educated at Hamilton College and New York University Law School was a 

prominent New York lawyer when he was appointed Secretary of War by President McKinley.  Root 

served in that position from 1899 to 1904, and then was tapped by Theodore Roosevelt to succeed the 

recently-deceased John Hay as served as Secretary of State, a position Root held from 1905 to 1909.  

Root later served one term as a U.S. Senator from New York (1909-1915), and remained a respected 

voice on matters of public policy.  He was certainly one of the men who helped shape the Theodore 

Roosevelt administration's policy of American engagement and leadership in international affairs in the 

early twentieth century. $850 

 

 

3. Allen, Albert H.(editor): DAKOTA IMPRINTS 1858-1889. New York: Bibliographical Society of 

America, 1947. xxi,[1],221pp. Cloth, gilt. Very good. 

 

Still the best single bibliography of early Dakota imprints, and very useful. $55 

 

 

4. Apponyi, Flora Haines: THE LIBRARIES OF CALIFORNIA. CONTAINING DESCRIPTIONS OF 

THE PRINCIPAL PRIVATE AND PUBLIC LIBRARIES THROUGHOUT THE STATE. San 

Francisco: A.L. Bancroft & Co., 1878. 304,[6]pp., including illustrations, plus plates. Original cloth, 

spine gilt. Spine faded, worn at spine ends, moderate shelfwear. Ex-library with bookplate on front 

pastedown and ink number on verso of titlepage. Internally clean, neat, and tightly bound. A good plus 

copy. 

 

One of 500 copies.  A little-known but important and valuable work on the early book collectors and 

collections of California.  More than 100 private and public collections are described, including those of 

the great Hubert Howe Bancroft (covering nearly 50 pages), J. Ross Browne, the De Young family 

(publishers of the San Francisco Chronicle, whose library is described without mention of a single book), 

Bishop Kip, John and Joseph Le Conte, Leland Stanford, William Norris (rich in illustrated works and 

literature), the University of California, the Society of California Pioneers, and many more.  Many of the 

collections described in this book were destroyed in the 1906 San Francisco earthquake and fires.  "A 

valuable and interesting record of these collections, most of which have been long since dispersed" - 

Cowan.  COWAN, pp.17-18. $225 

 

 

5. [Architecture]: Allen, Glenn, and Charles H. Young: ARCHITECTURE OF GLENN ALLEN & 

CHAS. H. YOUNG, STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA [wrapper title]. [Stockton. ca. 1927]. 128pp., profusely 

illustrated and with dozens of pages of advertisements for the building trades. Oblong octavo. Original 

printed wrappers, backed by cloth. A bit of light wear to the wrappers, two facing pages with a small 

adhesion. Near fine. 

 

A handsomely illustrated brochure touting the work of architects Glenn Allen and Charles Young.  Based 

in Stockton, they designed buildings throughout California, as well as a number in Texas including 

buildings on the TCU campus and the synagogue in Waco.  Among their commissions were public 

buildings, schools, banks, churches, hotels, offices, hospitals, homes, and apartment buildings.  The 

illustrations show many of their finished projects as well as proposed designs, including a city hall for 



 

San Francisco featuring a skyscraper tower.  The second half of the volume is filled with advertisements 

for companies in the building trades. $50 

 

 

6. Bacon, J.H.: Judy, Col. J.W. & C.C. (auctioneers): BAY VIEW HERD. PUBLIC SALE OF SHORT-

HORNS, PROPERTY OF J.H. BACON AT FORT MADISON, LEE COUNTY, IOWA, ON TUESDAY, 

MARCH 31, 1885. Fort Madison, Ia.: Democrat Steam Book and Job Printing Office, 1885. 56pp. 

Original printed yellow wrappers, with an illustration on the rear wrapper. Wrappers lightly worn and 

soiled, spine partially perished. Quite clean internally. Very good. 

 

J.H. Bacon was a prominent short-horn cattle rancher in Iowa, and this catalogue lists the bulls, cows, and 

heifers from his "Bay View Herd" to be sold at auction in 1881.  One of the star bulls, Baron Bates 6th 

22009 (descended of J. Brown's Red Bull J. Thompson) is depicted on the rear wrapper.  No copies are 

located in OCLC. $175 

 

 

7. Ballou, Maturin M.: THE NEW ELDORADO. A SUMMER JOURNEY TO ALASKA. Boston and 

New York: Houghton Mifflin, 1889. xi,[1],352pp. plus 9pp. of ads. Original gilt pictorial cloth. Spine 

ends and corners a bit worn. Very good. 

 

The author travelled from Minnesota west through Montana and into Washington, up to  

British Columbia, and then by ship to Alaska, offering lively and perceptive comments on  

the people, places, and natural wonders he encountered.  This copy is dated 1889, which Smith indicates 

is the first edition, though it lacks the index he calls for. SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST 

AMERICANA (3rd ed), p.17. $55 

 

 

Poster for a Basque Picnic in Southern California 

 

8. [Basques in California]: BASQUE PICNIC ZAZPIAK BAT SUNDAY JULY 5, 1970.... La Puente, 

Ca. 1970. Colored illustrated broadside, 14 x 11 inches. Very good. Under mylar. 

 

An interesting and attractive broadside advertising the annual picnic of the Basque Eskualdun Club in La 

Puente, California.  The broadside shows a Basque man and woman in profile, their clothes and hair 

colored, and with the Basque unity motto "Zazpiak Bat" on a red banner between them.  The day's events 

began with Mass at 11am, followed by a barbeque, a Klika band and dancers, and handball, a popular 

sport among the Basque.  La Puente, in eastern Los Angeles County, is known for its Basque community, 

particularly from the French part of the Pyrenees.  Initially drawn to the region for its farming potential, 

the Basque established several community organizations, including the Eskualdun Club, the sponsor of 

this picnic.  Ephemeral evidence of the activities of the Basque community in southern California. $50 

 

 

Inscribed 

 

9. Bolton, Herbert Eugene: THE PADRE ON HORSEBACK. A SKETCH OF EUSEBIO FRANCISCO 

KINO S.J. APOSTLE TO THE PIMAS. San Francisco: The Sonora Press, 1932. 90,[1]pp. Frontispiece. 

Small octavo. Original half cloth and marbled paper boards, printed paper spine label. Near fine in a very 

good (lightly sunned and stained) dustjacket. 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Bolton to the Mendocino Historical Society on the front free endpaper, 

and with the society's bookplate on another endpaper.  A brief biography of Kino by Bolton, whose 



 

discovery and publication of the missionary's manuscript did so much to bring him into the modern 

historical consciousness. $60 

 

 

10. Brackenridge, R. Douglas: VOICE IN THE WILDERNESS. A HISTORY OF THE 

CUMBERLAND PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN TEXAS. San Antonio, Tx.: Trinity Univ. Press, 

[1968]. xi,[5],192pp., including maps and illustration. Cloth. Fine in a very good dustjacket (rubbed along 

extremities). 

 

First edition, inscribed by the author.  Undoubtedly, THE history of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church 

in Texas, from its founding by Sumner Bacon in 1829 to the early twentieth century. $25 

 

 

A Rare and Remarkable Indian Captivity 

 

11. Brayton, Matthew: THE INDIAN CAPTIVE. A NARRATIVE OF ADVENTURES AND 

SUFFERINGS OF MATTHEW BRAYTON, IN HIS THIRTY-FOUR YEARS OF CAPTIVITY 

AMONG THE INDIANS OF NORTH-WESTERN AMERICA. Cleveland. 1860. 68pp. 12mo. Original 

printed wrappers. Some soiling and a few spots to wrappers, with a small area chipped at the spine tail 

and the bottom of the front joint. Light stain to outer margin of the last few leaves, pencil marks to last 

page of text and the inside rear wrapper. Good. In a half morocco slipcase, gilt. 

 

A rare Indian captivity, not in Ayer or Field.  Brayton was stolen near his home in Ohio in 1825 and sold 

to the Pottawatomi, who took him to Michigan, where he lived among the Winnebago, Chippewa, and 

Sioux.  The latter took him west, where he was sold again, this time to the Snake Indians, who adopted 

him into their tribe.  Brayton apparently lived among the Snake on the upper Missouri River, following 

them to California, where he remained some five years.  He describes fighting the Blackfeet in Oregon, as 

well as his extraordinary thirty-four years of wandering all over the West.  He finally reconciled himself 

to civilization, enlisted in the army in 1861, and was killed at Pittsburgh Landing in 1862.  

 

"Extraordinary as the incidents appear, there is abundant proof of its entire truth" - Thomson.  "It is quite 

true that it would not have been possible for Brayton to have made some of the movements described 

among the tribes named.  On the other hand the critics have overlooked the fact that Brayton was taken at 

the age of seven and lived among the Indians for thirty-four years.  He could not read or write, and spoke 

English with some difficulty...There remains not the slightest doubt that Matthew was a Brayton, and his 

narrative is, in general, correct" - Midland Notes.  "One of the most remarkable and - in spite of its 

relatively late publication date - one of the rarest items belonging to captivity literature" - Howes.  This 

account is sometimes attributed to John H.A. Bone, who may have assisted Brayton in setting forth the 

narrative.  

 

An extraordinary account, rarely met with, and hardly ever encountered in an original binding.  HOWES 

B736, "c."  THOMSON 115.  GREENLY 32.  GRAFF 393.  STREETER SALE 4272.  SIEBERT SALE 

994.  WAGNER-CAMP 351.  MIDLAND NOTES 30:29. $4,750 

 

 

12. Butterfield, H.M.: HISTORY OF DECIDUOUS FRUITS IN CALIFORNIA [wrapper title]. 

Sacramento: California Fruit Exchange, 1938. 38pp., illustrated. Quarto. Original printed wrappers. Fine. 

 

An essential history of the early days of the fruit industry in California by H.M. Butterfield, Specialist in 

Agricultural Extension at the University of California.  Reprinted from THE BLUE ANCHOR, the nine 

sections cover a variety of crops, including pears, cherries, plums and prunes, peaches, apples, figs, 



 

grapes and raisins, apricots and nectarines, and persimmons, quinces, and pomegranates.  With portraits 

of important pomologists and orchardists, statistics, information on varieties of California origin, and 

much more. $25 

 

 

Calderon Promotes Monterey as a California Port 

 

13. Calderon y Henriquez, Pedro: (trans., intro., and notes by Henry R. Wagner): MEMORIAL OF 

PEDRO CALDERON Y HENRIQUEZ RECOMMENDING MONTEREY AS A PORT FOR THE 

PHILIPPINE GALLEONS WITH A VIEW TO PREVENTING RUSSIAN ENCROACHMENT IN 

CALIFORNIA. [San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1944]. pp.219-225,[1], plus folding map. 

Stapled self-wrappers. Fine. 

 

Wagner's translation of Calderon y Henriquez' MEMORIAL was published in the QUARTERLY of the 

California Historical Society in September, 1944, and sets of the pages were apparently given to Wagner 

for private distribution.  This is one of those.  The report, written in 1768, is emblematic of the 

competition between Spain and Russia at the time for control of the California coast.  AXE, PUBLISHED 

WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 126. $50 

 

 

California Canners Promote Themselves 

 

14. [California Agriculture]: CALIFORNIA FRUIT CANNERS ASSOCIATION. PUBLISHES THIS 

STATEMENT SHOWING SOMETHING AS TO THE MANAGEMENT, SUPERVISION 

FACILITIES, NATURAL POSITION AND THE PRODUCTS OF THE LARGEST PACKERS OF 

CANNED FRUITS AND VEGETABLES IN THE WORLD. San Francisco: California Fruit Canners 

Association, [1917]. 40pp., including illustrations. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn. 

Small stains in the foredge of several leaves. Very good. 

 

Scarce promotional for the products of the California Fruit Canners Association, which was dominated by 

the Del Monte brand.  This pamphlet describes the many products available in canned form, and also 

includes dozens of recipes for canned goods.  The development of canning revolutionized the way 

agricultural products were grown and transported around the United States and the world, and California 

canners were at the forefront of the industry.  It also provided jobs for many European immigrants in 

California.  OCLC locates only two copies, at the Univ. of California, Davis, and the Univ. of California, 

San Diego.  Scarce.  OCLC 49337578. $50 

 

 

15. [California Newspaper]: [PRINTED SUBSCRITION RENEWAL FORM FOR THE Weekly Alta 

California NEWPAPER, PUBLISHED IN SAN FRANCISCO]. [San Francisco. 1886]. Small flier, 

printed on a 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inch sheet of yellow paper. Expiration date filled in in manuscript, name and 

address of subscriber ink stamped at bottom. Old horizontal folds. Near fine. 

 

Notifies the subscriber (of Poultney, Vermont) that their subscription to the WEEKLY ALTA 

CALIFORNIA is due to expire on March 31, 1886.  The subscription rates are given (one year of the 

WEEKLY ALTA cost $1.50, while the Sunday edition only cost another fifty cents), and the subscriber is 

urged to encourage acquaintances to subscribe as well.  The ALTA CALIFORNIA, the first daily 

newspaper in California, began publication in January, 1849, and continued until 1891. $50 

 

 

 



 

Early and Important California Oil Industry Contract 

 

16.  [California Oil Industry]: Gilbert, George S., et al.: [ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT CONTRACT, 

SIGNED BY GEORGE S. GILBERT AND CHARLES HOSMER, SELLING ONE-FOURTH 

INTEREST IN THE PACIFIC COAL OIL COMPANY TO O.W. CHILDS]. [San Francisco]. January 3, 

1862. [4]pp. manuscript on three folio leaves, affixed at the top edge, docketed on the verso of the third 

leaf. A bit of foxing, light edgewear. Very good. 

 

This contract dates to the beginnings of the petroleum industry in California, and is signed by two of the 

industry's pioneers, George S. Gilbert and Charles Hosmer.  Gilbert, a former whale oil merchant, and 

Hosmer are credited with making some of the earliest attempts at oil production in California.  They 

began their work as early as 1857, and their small refinery on the Ojai Ranch became the first successful 

commercial petroleum refinery in California.  They built a similar rig in Santa Paula canyon soon after.  

In 1864, Gilbert's lands were examined by Yale chemistry professor Benjamin Silliman, who declared 

that they would yield "fabulous wealth" and a boom in land-buying and well-drilling ensued in southern 

California, especially in Santa Barbara and Los Angeles counties.  

 

This contract predates Silliman's report by two years.  By this contract George S. Gilbert and Charles 

Hosmer sell an "undivided one fourth interest, in and to the Pacific Coal Oil Company, the said 

Company's interest, property and possession" to Los Angeles banker, O.W. Childs.  Among the land 

transferred is 160 acres in Santa Barbara County known as the "Santa Anna Springs," which also includes 

"factory and futures for manufacturing oil," including stills, tanks, barrels, wagons, mules, etc., and 

another 320 acres in Santa Barbara containing two oil springs known as the "San Pablo Springs."  Also a 

part of the contract is 100 acres in Los Angeles County called the "Dryden Springs," and another 160 

acres in Los Angeles containing the "Los Angelos Spring," located near Thompson's Ranch.  The contract 

is dated January 3, 1862 at San Francisco, and is signed by George S. Gilbert and Charles Hosmer beside 

paper seals.  An important record of early oil land and equipment sales in southern California. $2,500 

 

 

San Francisco on Fire 

 

17. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: VIEW OF THE LAST GREAT CONFLAGRATION IN SAN-

FRANCISCO ON THE 22d OF JUNE 1851. TEN SQUARES BURNED, LOSS $3,000,000. VIEW 

TAKEN FROM THE HEAD OF CALIFORNIA STREET DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE FIRE. 

San Franisco: Justh. Quirot & Co., [before July 14, 1851]. Pictorial letter sheet, 8 3/4 x 11 1/4 inches, 

printed on blue wove paper. Splits along center folds and a few small closed tears in edges neatly repaired 

on verso. Unvenly trimmed. Contemporary signature of "Saml. W. Jennings / Braintree/ Mass" on verso. 

Very good. 

 

A dramatic illustration showing the fire that ravaged San Francisco on June 22, 1851.  The view is from 

Nob Hill and shows plumes of menacing smoke filling the air as flames rise from buildings across the 

city.  Several men watch the scene from the hilltop in the foreground, while numerous ships are shown 

just offshore in the bay.  San Francisco was highly susceptible to fires in its early years, as the city grew 

quickly and most buildings were made of wood.  Between December 1849 and May 1851, there were six 

major fires.  The fire depicted on this sheet occurred on June 22, 1851 and was among the most 

destructive, claiming the city hall and the Jenny Lind theatre.  Shortly thereafter, San Franciscans began 

to favor bricks in an effort to make buildings more fire resistant.  BAIRD, CALIFORNIA'S PICTORIAL 

LETTER SHEETS 301. CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 308.  PETERS, CALIFORNIA 

ON STONE, p.137. $1,350 

 

 



 

18. [California Rodeo]: FREE SOUVENIR PROGRAM NORTHERN CALIFORNIA ROUND-UP 

BENNETT & BELL'S DEER CREEK RANCH APRIL 27-28-29-30 1922 [wrapper title]. Chico, Ca.: 

H.A. Carson, [1922]. [24]pp., including advertisements throughout. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers 

worn and discolored, small chips along spine. Old tideline in upper outer corner throughout. Good. 

 

Program for the third annual Northern California Round-Up rodeo, held at Bennett & Bell's Deer Creek 

Ranch between Chico and Red Bluff.  These rodeos were the natural continuations of popular Western 

spectacles such as Buffalo Bill's Wild West show.  The program lists more than twenty events to be held 

over the four days of the rodeo, a mix of competitive events (with prize money) and skills exhibitions.  

Also included are rules for various events, such as bronco and bull riding, steer roping, bull-dogging and 

more, and there are many advertisements for local businesses.  No copies listed in OCLC. $100 

 

 

The Pious Fund Case 

 

19. [California]: APPENDIX II. FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1902. UNITED 

STATES v. MEXICO. IN THE MATTER OF THE PIOUS FUND OF THE CALIFORNIAS. 

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1903. [2],891pp. Original red blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. 

Cloth a bit rubbed and stained. Internally clean and tightly bound. A very good copy. 

 

This volume contains the documents submitted by the United States in their Hague Tribunal case against 

Mexico in the matter of the Pious Fund of the Californias.  The fund was established in the 17th century 

to aid missions in Baja and Alta California.  In 1842, the Mexican President, Santa Anna, sequestered the 

funds, promising to pay the interest, which he did until California was ceded to the United States at the 

end of the Mexican War in 1848.  The United States government sought to get the funds for the church 

fathers by taking Mexico before an international tribunal, which ruled in 1902 that the Mexican 

government owed nearly $1.5 million.  COWAN, pp.491-492 (another issue).  HART, COMPANION TO 

CALIFORNIA, p.331. $60 

 

 

Rare Birds-Eye View 

 

20. [California]: BIRDS EYE VIEW OF MODESTO STANISLAUS COUNTY, CAL. 1888. 

LOOKING EAST. San Francisco: Sketched & Lithographed by W.W. Elliott, [1888]. Birds-eye view on 

a 16 x 22 1/4 inch sheet, surrounded by smaller vignettes. Folding down to pocket size, verso with a 

twenty-four panel description, including a one-panel map of the San Joaquin Valley and a panel with a 

view and the title "Modesto Stanislaus Co. California." Minor separation at five cross-folds. A bit of light 

tanning. Very good. 

 

A rare birds-eye view of Modesto, California, the seat of Stanislaus County and a very important town in 

the Central Valley.  The view looks east toward the foothills of the Sierra Nevada mountains, and shows 

the region from the Stanislaus River in the north to the Tuolumne River in the south (with steamboats on 

the river).  "Maze and Abbott's Addition" is shown at the western edge of Modesto.  Streets are named, 

other "additions" and "colonies" are shown as are irrigation ditches and canals, and a thirty-five item key 

identifies surrounding towns (such as Empire, Waterford, and Knights Ferry) as well as significant 

buildings in Modesto.  Several vignettes surround the main view, showing prominent homes, businesses, 

the McHenry House, the county courthouse, and churches.  Founded in 1871, Modesto is identified here 

as the "Queen City of the Plains," and its ideal location near several railroad lines, as well as its fertile 

soil, are touted in the text.  The text begins under the view and continues onto the verso, further 

describing the qualities of Modesto and surrounding towns in Stanislaus County.  The publisher, W.W. 

Elliott, is best known for his illustrated county histories.  This is the first copy that he have seen in more 



 

than fifteen years of interest in western views.  It is not located by Rocq, nor by Reps.  OCLC locates a 

single copy, at the Bancroft Library, and there is also a copy at the California State Library. Rare and 

desirable.  OCLC 24244159. $650 

 

 

More Views of Modesto 

 

21. [California]: VIEWS OF MODESTO, CALIF. [cover title]. San Francisco: Pacific Novelty Co., 

[circa 1920]. Nineteen photographic views, each measuring 4 x 6 1/4 inchers, folding accordion-style into 

original mailer. Sent from Modesto, addressed to a recipient in New York State, with a stamp and 

contemporary postmark. Minor edgewear. Very good. 

 

Scarce book of views of Modesto, California, during its boom years in the early twentieth century.  

Located in the heart of California's Central Valley agricultural region, the city's motto is "water, wealth, 

contentment, health."  The images show several new buildings and public works, including the McHenry 

Library, Modesto High, the La Grange Dam, the Tuolumne River bridge, banks, churches, schools, parks, 

the Court House, the Hotel Modesto, the Hotel Hughson, the Southern Pacific Railroad depot, and the 

Borden's Condensed Milk factory.  Scarce, with no copies listed on OCLC. $100 

 

 

22. [California]: [PAIR OF UNUSED CHECKS FOR THE BANK OF T. ROBINSON BOURS & CO., 

ONE OF THE FIRST BANKS IN STOCKTON]. New York: D. Felt & Hosford, [circa 1855]. Two 

unused checks, printed in green ink, on a single sheet of paper, with unused check stubs attached. Sheet 

measures 13 1/8 x 6 1/2 inches. In fine condition. 

 

T. Robinson Bours, a native of New York, founded one of the first banks in Stockton in 1853.  By that 

point Stockton had established itself as an important center for goods, communication, and money to the 

Gold Rush mining camps.  Initially operating out of a tent (destroyed during the fire of 1853), their 

subsequent banking house on Center Street was one of the first brick buildings in the city.  This pair of 

check for the Bours Bank was elegantly printed by the New York firm of D. Felt & Hosford, and features 

an illustration of the Greek god Hermes (or his Roman analogue, Mercury) on the left side of the check 

proper.  The unaccomplished stubs are still present at the left edge of the sheet, and the text indicates that 

Bours's funds were backed by Burgoyne & Company of San Francisco.  An unusual survival of Gold 

Rush era banking. $35 

 

 

A Storehouse of Facts on Early California 

 

23. [California]: THE STATE REGISTER, AND YEAR BOOK OF FACTS: FOR THE YEAR 1857. 

PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. San Francisco and Sacramento. 1857. viii,384pp. Contemporary half 

morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Light wear along front joint and spine ends. A bit of light, scattered foxing; 

occasional old tideline in upper margin. Very good. 

 

This is the first California state register and, despite the promise of annual publication on the titlepage, the 

next edition would not appear until 1859, the second and last in this short-lived but valuable series.  

Included herein is a wealth of information on California less than ten years after the start of the Gold 

Rush.  Included are statistics on exports and mineral wealth, agriculture, natural resources, fisheries, 

finances, population, the state's school system, railroads, wagon roads, canals and ditches, etc.  Each 

county is briefly profiled, and there is an extensive list of state officials. The advertisements include those 

of San Francisco and Sacramento businesses, among them realtor Samuel Brannan, the Pacific Mail and 

Steamship Company, Wells Fargo, lawyers, bankers, merchants, and a number of printers and 



 

booksellers, including J.J. LeCount's bookstore.  The small printed ticket of LeCount & Strong is on the 

front pastedown of this copy.  This copy also bears the ink ownership stamp of prominent San Francisco 

lawyer, Edmund Burke Holladay, who has also signed the book below the signature of previous owner, 

P.C. Huntly.  GREENWOOD 882.  COWAN, p.610.  ROCQ 17165. $250 

 

 

The Milking Barns at UC Davis 

 

24. [California]: [Architecture]: [GROUP OF FOUR ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS OF THE SIX 

STALL WALK-THRU MILKING BARN AND ATTACHED MILK HOUSE AT THE UNIVERSITY 

OF CALIFORNIA AT DAVIS]. [Davis, Ca.]. 1931-1938. Four architectural blueprint drawings, each on 

a 17 x 22 inch sheet, the four stapled together in the upper left corner. Old folds. Some light fading at the 

edges. Very good overall. 

 

A group of four architectural blueprints for a milking barn and milkhouse built at the University of 

California at Davis campus in the 1930s.  Davis is highly regarded for its agriculture department.  These 

architectural drawings were created by W.K. Bartges in 1931, and the one showing perspectives was 

revised in 1938, likely when the building was finally completed.  The first shows elevations of the 

building, including a view of what the finished structure would look like.  The other three show the floor 

plan, various cross-sections, and details of stalls, gates, and door operating mechanisms. $125 

 

 

25. Capote, Truman: IN COLD BLOOD A TRUE ACCOUNT OF A MULTIPLE MURDER AND ITS 

CONSEQUENCES. New York: Random House, [1966]. [11],343,[1]pp. Burgundy cloth, gilt. Some light 

spotting to the cloth, previous owner's name on front free endpaper. Very good in a very good (edgeworn) 

dustjacket. 

 

First edition (copyright date of 1965 and "first printing" on verso of titlepage) with a second issue 

dustjacket (price of $5.95 and date of 1/66 on front jacket flap, "publishers of The American College 

Dictionary and The Modern Library" on rear jacket flap).  A modern American classic.  Not a scarce 

book, but a culturally important one. $75 

 

 

26. Clark, Vernon L.: MARICOPA COUNTY ARIZONA ITS RESOURCES AND INDUCEMENTS 

TO SETTLERS FARMING, STOCK RAISING. Maricopa County: Board of Supervisors, [ca. 1913]. 

40pp., including illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers soiled, small tear along the spine. 

Clean internally. Very good overall. 

 

A rare promotional for this region in central Arizona, describing climate, water supplies, agriculture, 

stock growing, etc.  Several towns in the area are profiled, including Phoenix (population 18,000 and 

growing fast), Tempe, Glendale, Mesa City, Agua Caliente (and its hot springs) and others.  Clark was the 

Arizona commissioner of immigration.  Rare, with no copies listed in OCLC. $150 

 

 

Novel of Texas and the Mexican-American War 

 

27. [Clemens, Jeremiah]: BERNARD LILE; AN HISTORICAL ROMANCE, EMBRACING THE 

PERIODS OF THE TEXAS REVOLUTION, AND THE MEXICAN WAR. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott 

& Co., 1856. xii,[13]-287pp. 12mo. Original black cloth, spine gilt. Cloth rippled on rear board, new 

endpapers. Old stain to the early and final signatures, scattered foxing. Good. 

 



 

Bookplate of Texas historian Ike Moore on front pastedown.  One of two issues, this one without the 

author's name on the titlepage.  Jeremiah Clemens, second cousin of Samuel Clemens, was a U.S. Senator 

from Alabama and the occasional author of historical fiction.  He helped defend Texas in the early days of 

the Republic and fought in the Mexican-American War, experiences that help lend verisimilitude to the 

present work.  Includes a chapter on the Alamo.  GARRETT, p.272.  TUTUROW 4177.  WRIGHT 

II:543.  SABIN 13617.  GRAFF 755.  EBERSTADT 113:411. $300 

 

 

Zamorano 80 and “b” in Howes 

 

28. Clyman, James: Camp, Charles L. (editor): JAMES CLYMAN AMERICAN FRONTIERSMAN 

1791-1881 THE ADVENTURES OF A TRAPPER AND COVERED WAGON EMIGRANT AS TOLD 

IN HIS OWN REMINISCENCES AND DIARIES. San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1928. 

247,[4]pp., plus three illustrations (including frontis. portrait) and three maps (one folding). Original blue 

cloth, gilt. Very light rubbing to backstrip, else fine. In a good (chipped) dustjacket. 

 

Inscribed by Charles L. Camp to C.W. Fitch on the front fly-leaf.  One of 330 copies, this is the first book 

printing of Clyman's narrative, after its initial appearance in the California Historical Society 

QUARTERLY.  Clyman's journal is one of the most significant and fascinating accounts of travels in the 

West before the Gold Rush, called by Mattes "one of the most remarkable of all emigrant diaries."  

Clyman was born in Virginia and, with Jedediah Smith, joined William H. Ashley's second expedition to 

the far west in 1832.  He was one of the first to cross over South Pass and explored the region around the 

Great Salt Lake with William Sublette.  In 1844 he went to Oregon, then down to California a year later, 

and then eastward along Hastings Cutoff.  Finding Hastings' route to be dangerous, he warned westbound 

travelers, including the Donner Party, not to take it.  Hearing of the Gold Rush, Clyman returned to 

California in 1848.  His early reminiscences are a valuable account of the Rocky Mountain fur trade, and 

his diary of 1844 is the only Oregon overland journal of that year.  

 

"One of the most trustworthy narratives of the far west, for the period 1842-6" - Howes.  "An important 

and interesting journal written by one of the most fascinating frontiersmen" - Mintz.  Charles Camp's 

editorial notes are a valuable addition to the text.  ZAMORANO 80, 19.  COWAN, p.132.  HOWES C81, 

"b."  EBERSTADT, MODERN NARRATIVES 88.  ROCQ 5867.  FLAKE 2439.  GRAFF 769.  

HOWELL 50:380.  JENNEWEIN 3.  MATTES 102.  MINTZ 99.  STREETER SALE 3095.  NORRIS 

CATALOGUE 803. HOLLIDAY SALE 212. RADER 849. SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST 

AMERICANA (3rd ed)1826.  PAHER 359 (note). $800 

 

 

29. [Colorado]: THE LINN CONSOLIDATED MINING COMPANY GEORGETOWN, COLORADO 

[wrapper title]. [Georgetown, Co.? ca. 1903]. [9]pp., (including text on inner front wrapper). Illustrations. 

Oblong octavo. Original printed blue wrappers. Old dampstain, resulting in a small portion of paper 

adhering to a facing page. Good overall. 

 

A rare prospectus for the Linn Consolidated Mining Company of Georgetown, Colorado, unusual in its 

soft-sell approach.  The text invites the reader to visit Georgetown, "to view our beautiful scenery, enjoy 

our delightful climate, and inspect these wonderful mines."  Oh yes, the mines, which "for forty years 

have been giving up their treasures of gold, silver, lead, copper and zinc, aggregating the enormous 

production of $100,000,000."  Illustrations show Georgetown, its parks and lakes, the mines, and Empire 

Pass, while the text goes on to give details on the high quality of the Linn Company's operations.  Not in 

Wynar.  OCLC locates only a single copy, at the Denver Public Library.  Rare.  OCLC 40423027. $175 

 

 



 

30. [Colorado]: Martin, John A.: THE PUEBLO FLOOD IN WORD AND PICTURES [wrapper title]. 

Pueblo, Co.: R.C. Reeves, 1921. [2]pp. of text followed by [28]pp. of illustrations. Oblong octavo. 

Original printed wrappers, string-tied as issued. Four panel panorama loosely laid in and neatly split along 

one fold, else very good. 

 

A relatively scarce description, in words and images, of the terrible flood that hit Pueblo Colorado on 

June 3, 1921.  The two-page text by John Martin dramatically describes the severity of the flood, while 

the illustrations show the destruction caused throughout the town.  The folding panorama shows the 

entirety of Pueblo, much of it submerged.  Not in Wynar.  OCLC locates five copies, at the Bancroft 

Library, University of Utah, Denver Public Library, Pike's Peak Library District, and Colorado State 

University at Pueblo.  OCLC 28533278. $45 

 

 

Essential Reference 

 

31. Cowan, Robert Ernest, and Cowan, Robert Granniss: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE HISTORY OF 

CALIFORNIA 1510-1930. San Francisco: John Henry Nash, 1933. Three volumes: v,[1],337; [2],339-

704; [4],705-825pp. Quarto. Original half cloth and paper covered boards, printed paper spine labels. 

Boards and backstrips a bit soiled, cloth frayed at spine ends and with some small voids near spine ends. 

Bookplate on front pastedowns. Very clean internally. A very good set. 

 

One of 650 copies.  The second edition of this classic reference, expanded to include a total of some 5000 

titles (about five times the number in the original edition of 1914).  The standard in the field, and a 

necessary work for any Americana reference collection.  ZAMORANO 80, 23 (note).  STREETER  

SALE 4324. $225 

 

 

The Most Desirable of the Crockett Almanacs 

 

32. [Crockett, Davy]: "GO AHEAD!" VOL. 1 NO. 3. DAVY CROCKETT'S 1837 ALMANACK, OF 

WILD SPORTS IN THE WEST, LIFE IN THE BACKWOODS, & SKETCHES OF TEXAS [wrapper 

title]. Nashville: Published by the Heirs of Col. Crockett, [1836]. 48pp., including illustrations. Original 

pictorial gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Title-leaf expertly melds two original partial leaves to 

create one completely original leaf, with only slight marginal paper loss, not affecting any printed section. 

Slight staining and foxing throughout. Withal, a very good copy. 

 

The third Crockett almanac, and the one containing the news of Crockett's death at the Alamo, arguably 

the greatest of the series for that reason.  Streeter asserts that "this almanac has the zip and tang of the one 

for the year 1835.”  The final two text pages (44 and 46) contain an account of the Alamo battle and of 

Crockett's death, and the final two full-page illustrations show Crockett's heroism in battle and his heroic 

death.  

 

As with other Crockett almanacs, this issue is also filled with text and illustrations of wild sporting 

adventures in the American wilderness, including "An Unexpected and Lucky Elk Hunt"; "A 

Tongariferous Fight with an Alligator"; "Two Panthers Killed During a Deer Hunt"; "Col. Crockett 

Annoyed by Varmints when Crossing the Mississippi"; a two-page illustration of a "Desperate and Fatal 

Contest Between a Party of Hunters and Gang of Grizzly Bears"; "Fortunate Escape of Two Ladies from 

a Catamount" and more.  There is a passage giving tips on rifle shooting, and another reporting a 

Congressional speech of Crockett's in which he extolls his abilities.  "It was the Crockett Almanacks 

which made Crockett a legendary figure and a part of American folklore....Rourke, Crockett's biographer, 

observes that the legendary Crockett stories 'constitute one of the earliest and perhaps the largest in our 



 

cycles of myth, and they are part of a lineage that endures to this day, in Kentucky, Tennessee, and the 

Ozark Mountains'" - Grolier American 100.  DRAKE 13411.  ALLEN, TENNESSEE 1286.  AII 

(TENNESSEE) 591.  STREETER TEXAS 1194.  STREETER SALE 343.  GROLIER AMERICAN  

100, 39. $4,000 

 

 

 

Rare Report on Cuban Immigration, with a Section on the Chinese in California 

 

33. Cuyas, Arturo: ESTUDIO SOBRE LA INMIGRACION EN LOS ESTADO UNIDOS Y BREVES 

APUNTES PARA LA APLICACION DEL SISTEMA A LA ISLA DE CUBA. New York. 1881. 

[4],60pp. 12mo. Modern half green morocco and marbled paper boards, spine gilt. A bit of light foxing, 

mostly confined to the titlepage. Near fine. 

 

A rare work, covering in much detail immigration to the United States between 1871 and 1880, with 

many tables and statistics.  The text reviews various reasons for immigration and the value of emigrants to 

the economic life of the country.  Cuyas notes that with the end of slavery in Cuba, the country has to 

address the question of labor and the position of the worker in the island's economy and society.  Slavery 

was not totally abolished in Cuba until 1886, but at the time of this publication it was being phased out, 

and Chinese workers were being imported to the island as labor.  Cuyas's report has a brief section 

analyzing Chinese immigration to California.  OCLC locates only two copies, at Harvard and at the 

Biblioteca Nacional de Espana. Rare.  OCLC 77945545, 733596803. $500 

 

 

Letter from the Gold Fields in 1849:  

With an Example of California Gold 

 

34. Drane, Walter, and Drane, Benjamin L.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM WALTER 

DRANE IN THE GOLD RUSH CAMP AT SPANISH BAR, WRITING TO JOHN WASHINGTON 

SALMAN IN PHILADELPHIA, DESCRIBING HIS FORTUNES AS A MERCHANT, THE PRICES 

OF THE GOODS HE SELLS, AND THE CONDITION OF LIFE IN THE MINING CAMPS AND IN 

SAN FRANCISCO. ALSO INCLUDING A SMALL FLAKE OF GOLD, STILL PRESENT WITH THE 

LETTER]. Spanish Bar, Middle Fork of the Sacramento [i.e. American] River, July 8, 1849. [4]pp. 

autograph letter, signed, written on two quarto sheets. Old folds. Small separations at cross-folds, costing 

a few letters of text. Old stains. Overall, in good plus condition. 

 

A fascinating and very informative letter from Walter Drane, a merchant in the Gold Rush camp at 

Spanish Bar, in the middle fork of the "Sacramento River" (almost certainly the American River), 

describing his life there, the prices of goods that he sells, and what might be expected in the mining 

camps and in San Francisco.  Spanish Bar was one of the earliest locations of wet diggings on the 

American River, and produced a great amount of gold in the early years of the Gold Rush.  Drane's letter 

is quite detailed as to commerce in goods in the mining region, as well as to the quality of life there, and 

in San Francisco.  His view is quite negative, though he does admit that there is money to be made in 

California, both in mining and in commerce.  Affixed near the top of the first page of the letter is a wax 

seal, into which is embedded a small flake of gold dust, so identified by Drane.  In our experience, letters 

from merchants in the mining region are uncommon, especially so with a bit of gold attached to the letter.  

 

This letter was written by Walter Drane to John Washington Salman, and contains a brief postscript at the 

end from his brother, Benjamin Drane.  The letter is actually written in response to a letter sent by Salman 

to Benjamin Drane, but Walter explains at the beginning of the text that Benjamin "has persuaded me to 

answer yours for him, and what I tell you you may rely on as truth from one who has now, at this present 



 

time, 3 months experience."  John Washington Salman (d. 1850) was a shipsmith and blacksmith in 

Philadelphia who purchased a small schooner and sailed around the Horn to California in September, 

1849, arriving in early 1850.  For a few months after his arrival Salman ran his ship in the coastal and 

river trade, but died on August 22, 1850 after an illness.  Salman had apparently written Benjamin Drane 

asking his opinion of mining and business prospects in California, to which Walter Drane wrote this 

lengthy reply.  

 

Drane discusses all aspects of life in the mines, from the goods he sells to miners and the prices he gets, to 

the amount of gold coming out of the river, to the poor quality of life in the mines and in San Francisco.  

The overall tone of the letter is pessimistic, though Drane does admit that some are striking it rich.  

Salman first asked about buying a house in San Francisco, to which Drane replies: "that is one great 

desideratum, as a house in San Francisco that would cost you at home about 500$ will cost you here 

5000$ and perhaps over for when I left San Francisco lumber was worth 800$ per m. and carpenters 

demanding from 16 to 25$ per day, but you must not expect to squat on any spot you please, for a lot that 

cost our Captain 500$ 2 years ago 50 ft. x 100 is worth now, and to my knowledge was offered 20,000$ 

for it.  You can rent a house or lease a lot but the lease will be in proportion to the value of the lot." 

 

Drane next turns to the types of goods Salman is thinking of bringing with him to sell to miners, warning 

him of the high costs of transporting goods to the mines: "you state you are making picks, crowbars, 

grubbing hoes, axes, hardware &c all of which will sell but by the time they reach here you must expect a 

reduction.  I am now tending a store at this place and I have now on hand a stock invoiced at near 10,000$ 

and am selling picks that weigh 3 lbs. at 10$ each and crow bars that weigh 20 lbs. at 22$ each but then 

there is added to the cost at San Francisco 4.00 per hundred to Sacramento...from there to Suter's [sic] 

Mill...it costs 20$ per hundred and from the mill here or to any of the diggings it costs 50 cents per lb. 

more making a sum total of 75.00 per lb. cost of transportation."  

 

With regard to bringing provisions and clothes, Drane is more encouraging, writing that "both are very 

low here."  He goes on to give prices for a variety of goods, including flour, sugar, tea, ham, pork, coffee, 

beans, etc.  He continues: "clothes are very high. I am selling boots that cost at home 1.25 per pair for 22$ 

and shoes at 12$.  Common cotton shirts that cost home 30 and 40 cents sell here for 6$."  Drane goes on 

to warn Salman against bringing employees out with him, as they are likely to escape his service and head 

for the mines.  Once there, they are likely to become drunkards: "I have 2 rumerys [sic], one on each side 

of me and both are selling the worst kind of rot gut at 10$ a pint bottle.  I do not nor will I keep it, but if I 

did I could sell 200$ worth a day.  

 

Drane writes that he continues to mine in the river, hoping to make five thousand dollars (or at least one 

thousand) by the end of the year, at which point he intends to leave California.  He writes that prospecting 

"is a perfect lottery.  A man may work his insides out and not make 5$ a day and another may make a 

fortune in the same time as skill nor practical knowledge of gold mines is of any avail here for celebrated 

mineralogists from all parts of the Union and also from Brazil and Chili and from the different mines of 

South America have been here and toiled hard, and left the mines in disgust and poorer than when they 

came into it.  At the same time men from Oregon as ignorant as it is possible for a white man to be have 

in 3 weeks or so raised from 5 to 11,000$."  He goes on to warn of the dangers of life in camp, from 

Indians and wild animals, and writes that "all the law is knife pistol or rifle.  If a man is caught stealing 

they try him by jury and hang him forthwith.  Ben sleeps with me in the place where the store is, and rifle 

and pistol at our side and sometimes with them in your hands while asleep...it is at present without law of 

any kind or under any form of government whatever except Lynch law." 

 

As if Drane has not painted California in a negative enough light, he sums up his views of life in San 

Francisco by writing that "I would not keep a dog there," and in the mines by saying that "I would not 

stay in this country if I was able to crawl out it after this season for all the gold in this river."  



 

 

An outstanding letter from the gold region, describing in stark terms the reality of life in California in the 

first year of the Gold Rush, with a small flake of gold embedded in the letter itself.              $2,250 

 

 

35. Eberstadt, Edward & Sons: CATALOGUE 162. TEXAS. BEING A COLLECTION OF RARE & 

IMPORTANT BOOKS & MANUSCRIPTS RELATING TO THE LONE STAR STATE. New York: 

Edward Eberstadt & Sons, [1963]. 220pp., including illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers bound into 

green cloth, spine gilt. A touch of light shelfwear, else fine. 

 

"One of 25 copies bound by hand," though in this cataloguer's experience more than just 25 copies were 

bound up.  A landmark catalogue, featuring nearly a thousand printed and manuscript items tracing  

the history of Texas, including descriptions of many high spots, rarities, and fundamentally important 

titles.  With an introduction by Archibald Hanna, then the curator of the Western Americana collection  

at Yale. $95 

 

 

36. Edwards, E.I.: DESERT VOICES A DESCRIPTIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY. Los Angeles: The 

Westernlore Press, 1958. xxviii,[2],215,[1]pp. Illustrations. Original tan cloth, stamped in gilt. Bookplate 

on front pastedown. Fine in a very good dustjacket (worn at spine ends). 

 

First edition, from a printing limited to 500 copies.  By an authority on the literature of the California 

deserts. $60 

 

 

The Lincoln Ticket in California 

 

37. [Election of 1864]: WE WILL DEFEND IT FOREVER! NATIONAL UNION TICKET FOR 

PRESIDENT, ABRAHAM LINCOLN. FOR VICE-PRESIDENT, ANDREW JOHNSON. FOR 

ELECTORS, SAMUEL BRANNAN.... [Sacramento? 1864]. Illustrated election handbill, 7 x 3 1/2 

inches, printed on both sides. Very small hole in the center. Near fine. 

 

A rare, ephemeral handbill for the election of 1864 in California, urging party-line support for the 

National Union (i.e. Republican) ticket of Abraham Lincoln and Andrew Johnson, and a vote for William 

Higby for the second Congressional district.  Samuel Brannan, the prominent Mormon newspaper 

publisher and businessman is listed first among the electors, who also include Charles Maclay.  The recto 

of the sheet bears an illustration of the American flag and a just-fired cannon while the verso, printed  

in red, has a striking illustration of Columbia standing in a field, behind which is seen the White House 

and United States Capitol.  Lincoln won California handily in 1864, and Higby (1813-1887) was elected 

to his second congressional term.  The second district included the counties of Contra Costa, Alameda,  

San Joaquin, Tuolumne, Mono, Calaveras, Amador, El Dorado, Sacramento, Placer, Nevada,  

and Alpine. $350 

 

 

Firsthand Account of Cattle Wars in the Southwest 

 

38. [Fridge, Ike]: HISTORY OF THE CHISUM WAR OR LIFE OF IKE FRIDGE. STIRRING 

EVENTS OF COWBOY LIFE ON THE FRONTIER. [Electra, Tx. 1927]. [2],70pp., plus portrait. In-text 

illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers. Light shelfwear, else near fine. In a red cloth chemise and 

slipcase, gilt. 

 



 

"Dobie said of this book that it is 'as compact as jerked beef and as laconic as conversation in alkali dust.'  

Fridge went to New Mexico with Chisum in 1869.  Later he returned to Texas; the narrative goes through 

1880" - Reese, SIX SCORE.  Adams and Dykes assess Fridge's recollections of Billy the Kid's raids 

against the Chisum Ranch and the Kid's death.  Both comment on the rarity of the work, though Adams 

notes that he located a small remainder, which he subsequently dispersed, and that the book is 

"comparatively rare."  Dobie notes that the book is virtually "unprocurable."  SIX SCORE 44.  ADAMS, 

HERD 851.  DOBIE, p.125.  HOWES F384, "aa."  ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 775.  DYKES, KID 120. $1,750 

 

 

The Official Recognition of California Gold Discoveries 

 

39. [Gold Rush]: [Polk, James K.]: MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO 

THE TWO HOUSES OF CONGRESS, AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE SECOND SESSION OF 

THE THIRTIETH CONGRESS. DECEMBER 5th, 1848. Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 

1848. 1275pp., plus seven folding maps, seven folding tables, and fourteen folding views of grounds and 

buildings. Colored folding map of the United States neatly split along two folds (completely along one of 

the folds). Modern three quarter morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Contemporary ownership 

signature on titlepage (see below), bookplate on front pastedown and later manuscript notes affixed to 

front free endpaper (see below). Half-inch tear in titlepage, with loss of paper but not affecting text. A 

few spots of browning in the text. A very good copy overall. 

 

A vitally important Presidential message, in which James K. Polk officially confirms the reports of gold 

strikes in California, setting off a rush for riches that irrevocably changed the western United States.  

While reports of gold discoveries began trickling westward throughout 1848, it was Polk's official 

confirmation in this message that set the Gold Rush into its fullest phase.  Polk relates that "recent 

discoveries [in California] render it probable that these mines are more extensive and valuable than was 

anticipated.  The accounts of the abundance of gold in that territory are of such an extraordinary character 

as would scarcely command belief were they not corroborated by the authentic reports of officers in the 

public service, who have visited the mineral district, and derived the facts which they detail from personal 

observation."  Among the reports include is that of Colonel Richard B. Mason, whose famous report 

"ranks as one of the most important eyewitness accounts of the Gold Rush" (Kurutz).  Included are three 

maps of the gold region: Ord's "Map of the Gold and Quicksilver District of California" (which Wheat 

praises for its "commendable detail"); a map of the Upper Mines on the South Fork of the American 

River; and another of the "Lower Mines or Mormon Diggings" on the American River.  This copy 

includes a seventh map, being a colored map showing the territorial additions to the United States, done 

by Duval of Philadelphia, and apparently a later addition to the present volume.  "Word of the discovery 

of gold in California did not reach the East Coast until August, 1848, and he would have been a 

venturesome publisher who on the basis of the first reports would have hazarded the fortunes of his house 

by a big promotion in 'gold region' maps" - Wheat.  

 

Polk's message also includes much on the course of the Mexican-American War, with accompanying 

maps, reports on civil government in recently acquired California and New Mexico, relations with 

Indians, and much more.  This copy bears the ownership signature on the titlepage of Joseph Vincent 

Browne (1774-1874).  Browne, of Salem and Boston, was a customs collector, Navy agent, hemp 

merchant, politician and attorney who eventually had financial interests in western mines.  This copy 

bears the later bookplate of James Torr Harmer, with his notes and correspondence about the volume 

tipped to the front free endpaper.  

 

A very important document of the Gold Rush.  KURUTZ 105.  HOWES P446.  COWAN, p.426.  

WHEAT, BOOKS 30.  WHEAT, MAPS 51, 52.  WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST, 565 & vol. III, 

p.52. $1,750 



 

 

 

Preacher in the California Gold Regions 

 

40. [Gold Rush]: [Seymour, Bela N.]: [ORIGINAL CARTE DE VISITE PORTRAIT OF REV. BELA 

N. SEYMOUR, WHO ESTABLISHED THE FIRST CHURCH IN THE CALIFORNIA GOLD MINING 

REGION]. [San Francisco?]: S.P. Sanders, Traveling Photographer, [circa 1865]. Original carte de visite 

photograph 3 3/4 x 2 1/4 inches, affixed to a slightly larger mount. Tax stamp on verso. Light wear. Near 

fine. 

 

This carte de visite is an original photograph of the Rev. Bela N. Seymour, who established the first 

church in the California gold mining region.  Seymour and his wife came to California from New York in 

1855.  They settled in Oroville the next year, formed a church in 1857, and by 1858 they had constructed 

their own brick building.  Oroville (and the gold regions generally) certainly needed religion during the 

Gold Rush.  In his memoir of his time there, Seymour described the settlement of some 4000 as "the 

wickedest mining camp in California."  Seymour would go on to found other churches in California in the 

1850s to 1870s, before returning to his native New England, where he preached for several more years. 

 

This photograph can be dated to circa 1865 by the three-cent George Washington tax stamp on the verso, 

which was required on photographs sold between August 1, 1864, and July 1, 1866.  The verso of the 

mount bears the imprint of "S.P. Sanders, Traveling Photographer."  Peter Palmquist notes that Sanders 

was active in San Francisco in 1865 and 1866.  Seymour's signature is printed in the image, just below the 

photograph which depicts the bearded minister from the chest up.  

 

A rare image of a pioneering Gold Rush preacher. $500 

 

 

41. Grant, Madison: THE ORIGIN AND RELATIONSHIP OF THE LARGE MAMMALS OF NORTH 

AMERICA. [bound with:] THE CARIBOU. New York: New York Zoological Society, 1904 and 1902. 

Two volumes bound in one: 30pp.; 24pp., plus colored double-page map and plates. Original green cloth, 

gilt. Lightly worn at spine ends, else fine. 

 

Grant, best known today for his eugenicist writings, was a noted conservationist, and a founder, secretary, 

and president of the New York Zoological Society.  This volume brings together two of his works, 

reprinted from the eighth and seventh annual reports of the Society.  The first essay discusses the 

distribution through history of various mammals across North America and through Eurasia.  The second 

essay, profusely illustrated, focusses on the caribou, and its various species, found in Canada, Alaska, and 

Greenland. $85 

 

 

42. Grant, Madison: THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN GOAT. New York: New York Zoological Society, 

1905. 36pp., profusely illustrated. Original green cloth, gilt. Very light shelfwear at spine ends. Light 

foxing to the first few and final few leaves. Near fine. 

 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Grant to noted zoologist and conservationist, William T. Hornaday.  

The two men were friends, and among the leading conservationists of their day. Hornaday was director of 

the New York Zoological Park.  This volume, reprinted from the ninth annual report of the Society, 

discusses the Rocky Mountain goat, which Madison says is "among the least known of the game animals 

of North America."  Most of the examples discussed in this text come from western Canada.  Grant 

discusses the characteristics of the goat and its habits, geographical distribution, comparison with sheep, 

etc. $100 



 

 

 

43. [Grant, Madison]: HANK. New York: Privately Printed, 1931. 114pp. Half title. Original red 

morocco, gilt. Very light wear to spine ends, else fine. 

 

First edition, copy number five from an edition of 150.  A presentation copy, inscribed by Grant on the 

limitation page to his friend, noted zoologist and conservationist, William T. Hornaday.  This is a 

collection of stories featuring the "lies and yarns" of "Hank," told to "the Major" (Madison Grant) 

illustrative of "forest and mountain in the North country," with tales taking place in the Canadian and 

American West.  Included are stories of French Canadians, Indians, hunting, Alaska, Oregon, the 

Klondike, etc.  Many of the stories are suffused with the casual racism that one would expect of Grant, a 

noted eugenicist and writer on race. $100 

 

 

If He Had Lived, Texas Might Have Been In a State of Anarchy 

 

44. Grayson, P.W.: VICE UNMASKED, AN ESSAY: BEING A CONSIDERATION OF THE 

INFLUENCE OF LAW UPON THE MORAL ESSENCE OF MAN, WITH OTHER REFLECTIONS. 

New York: Published by George H. Evans, for the Author, 1830. 168pp. Half title. Modern half calf and 

marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt morocco spine label. Upper outer corner of pages 117-120 torn away, with 

no loss of text. Scattered foxing. About very good. 

 

A scarce work of nineteenth century American legal theory and moral philosophy.  Grayson was a radical 

Jacksonian Democrat and former lawyer, and believed that man-made laws were only a hindrance to 

human happiness and prosperity.  He writes, for example, "that a system of jurisprudence acting upon 

those engagements of men, which are the offspring of trust and confidence, more especially in its 

application to the free states of America, instead of being, as it seems generally thought to be, wholly 

indispensable to the interests of society, is nothing better than a tax, and a grievous tax, too, upon its 

substantial happiness; that it actually abridges and encumbers, instead of extending and relieving, the 

sphere of human enjoyment; or in other words still, that the whole compulsory agency of law, (in regard 

to the class of engagements, just described,) which certain plausible views of its drift and tendency may 

seem quite well to justify, does nevertheless fall so far short of its benignant aim, as actually to produce 

consequences in the highest degree mischievous to the best interests of society" (p.28).  Or, more tersely: 

"the repeal of all law...would be at once the beginning of human prosperity" (p.159).  Cohen notes that 

Grayson's attack on the legal profession was answered by James Kent, Josiah Quincy, and Joseph Story.  

 

Born in Virginia, Grayson (1788-1838) eventually moved to Texas and played a prominent role there, 

travelling to Mexico City in 1834 to help secure the release from prison of Stephen F. Austin, later 

becoming Austin's aide-de-camp in the fight for independence.  He later served as attorney general of 

Texas, worked for the annexation of Texas to the United States, and was a candidate for president of 

Texas in 1838 before committing suicide that same year.  Not in Sabin.  Scarce in the market and, 

apparently, institutionally, with OCLC locating only one actual copy, at the British Library, and Cohen 

adding only a copy at Andover-Harvard Theological Library (electronic and microfilm versions seem to 

abound institutionally).  There is also a copy at the Yale Law School Library.  OCLC 504762111.  

COHEN 9667.  AMERICAN IMPRINTS 1661. $450 

 

 

Rare Report on the Army in the Arizona 

 

45. Grierson, Benjamin H., Col.: ANNUAL REPORT OF COLONEL B.H. GRIERSON, TENTH 

CAVALRY, BREVET MAJOR-GENERAL U.S. ARMY. COMMANDING DEPARTMENT OF 



 

ARIZONA. 1889 [cover title]. [Los Angeles? 1889]. [2],32,[2]pp., plus nine blueprint maps (five 

folding). Original maroon cloth, gilt. Minor rubbing, with some staining to the boards. Internally clean. 

Very good.  

 

Grierson was commander of the Tenth Cavalry, including the black troops known as "Buffalo Soldiers" 

from their organization in 1867 until his retirement in 1890.  His reports on the Army in the Southwest, 

issued in small numbers for official use, are vitally important sources of information on military 

expeditions, the status of frontier posts, and Indian attacks and removal in Arizona and New Mexico 

territories.  As expected, much of Grierson's attention was drawn to the local Indian tribes, and this report 

carries much information on the qualities of various tribes, their movements, and the status of their 

reservations.  One passage describes the murder of a cook named Frank Cady, who it was reported was 

"shot, roasted, and tortured to death" by San Carlos Indians.  Grierson's investigation concluded that Cady 

was in fact murdered by Mexicans, and he bemoans such false reports as potentially curbing emigration to 

the region: "Such erroneous statements work great injury to New Mexico and Arizona, as they are eagerly 

taken up, enlarged upon and published by the press throughout the country; thereby driving travelers to 

take other routes and preventing many persons seeking homes, from settling in those territories."  

Included is information on the Navajo, Mojave, Ute, Apache, Zuni, and other tribes. Grierson also reports 

on schools, military recruiting, personnel matters, and much more.  This copy lacks the roster leaves, not 

included in some copies - as noted by Howes.  The list of maps calls for only eight, though nine maps are 

present in this copy.  The maps show the Navajo Reservation as well as the reservations at Fort 

McDowell, Fort Verde, Fort Apache, Fort Bowie, Fort Selden, Point Loma, and San Pedro.  Rare, and an 

important source of information on the military and Indians in the Southwest in the late 19th century.  

HOWES G417, "aa."  GRAFF 1673. $3,250 

 

 

46. Haley, J. Evetts: ROBBING BANKS WAS MY BUSINESS THE STORY OF J. HARVEY 

BAILEY AMERICA'S MOST SUCCESSFUL BANK ROBBER. Canyon, Tx.: Palo Duro Press, 1973. 

xvi,210pp., portrait and illustrations. 12mo. Original blue cloth. Fine in a very good dustjacket (shelfwear 

and a small closed tear in the lower front panel). 

 

Haley's biography of the best twentieth century bank robber you've never heard of.  Among the most 

successful outlaws of the 1920s and early 1930s, Bailey has been overshadowed by contemporaries such 

as John Dillinger, Bonnie and Clyde, and Pretty Boy Floyd.  Among his associates were Alvin Karpis, 

Machine Gun Kelly, and John Torrio.  Bailey was interviewed extensively for the book, which is written 

in Haley's characteristically engaging style.  Illustrations by Theda Rhea.  ROBINSON 43. $200 

 

 

Recommending Pearl Harbor as a Naval Base 

 

47. [Hawaii]: IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES. LETTER FROM THE ACTING 

SECRETARY OF THE NAVY, IN RESPONSE TO SENATE RESOLUTION OF JANUARY 19, 1895, 

TRANSMITTING REPORTS OF THE PRELIMINARY SURVEY OF PEARL HARBOR, HAWAIIAN 

ISLANDS. [Washington. 1895]. 19pp., plus folding map, 14 3/4 x 37 3/4 inches. Dbd., with the final leaf 

and the map detached, but present. Otherwise, near fine. 

 

Contains the text of several Navy reports on the suitability of Pearl Harbor as a naval base.  The U.S. 

Navy base was established a few years later, in 1899. The folding map shows the proposed cut through 

Pearl Harbor Bar, and gives detailed depth soundings, as well as showing profiles through the proposed 

cut.  Not in Forbes, though it seems as though it should be. $150 

 

 



 

48. Hayes, Walter I.: CATALOGUE OF HIGH=BRED TROTTING STOCK AT RINGWOOD PARK, 

CLINTON, IOWA. 1891 [wrapper title]. Washington: R.O. Polkinhorn, 1891. 16pp. Original pictorial 

wrappers. Wrappers soiled, with some old tape repairs in the edges. Very good. 

 

A rare catalogue describing the stallions and mares available for breeding at Ringwood Park, as well as 

young stallions and brood mares for sale.  Ringwood Park, in Clinton, Iowa, was owned by horse breeder 

Walter Hayes, a pioneer in trotting horse breeding in the state.  Prices and descriptions are given for each 

horse, as well as lineage, offspring, and trotting results (when applicable).  It is noted that Ringwood Park 

is on the Clinton and Lyons Horse Railway.  No copies are located in OCLC. $125 

 

 

49. Hunt, T. Dwight, Rev.: ADDRESS DELIVERED BEFORE THE NEW ENGLAND SOCIETY OF 

SAN FRANCISCO, AT THE AMERICAN THEATRE, ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF 

DECEMBER, A.D. 1852. San Francisco: Cooke, Kenny & Co., 1853. 20pp. Dbd. Very good. 

 

Address by the pastor of the New England Church in San Francisco on the courage of the early Pilgrims 

at Plymouth, and his hopes that California will be "the Massachusetts of the Pacific."  The Pilgrims 

succeeded, Hunt asserts, because they planted "a colony at the right time, on the right principles, in the 

right circumstances, in the right place, and by the right men....Sons and daughters of New England!  

You are the representatives of a land which is a model for every other."  The belief that the descendants  

of the Pilgrims now in California can replicate the earlier success on the West Coast would have  

been understood by all.  COWAN, p.298.  GREENWOOD 387.  DRURY 26.  SABIN 33896.  HOWELL 

50:536. $200 

 

 

50. [Idaho]: TIMES-REGISTER MAP OF IDAHO FALLS IDAHO. Idaho Falls: The Commercial 

Printing Company, [1930]. Colored map, 22 x 15 1/2 inches. Folding into original printed wrappers. 

Three-quarter inch closed tear along a lower fold of the map, else fine. 

 

A scarce map of Idaho Falls, Idaho, showing the entirety of the growing, carefully planned city along the 

banks of the Snake River and on the route of the Oregon Short Line Railroad.  By 1930 Idaho Falls had a 

population of nearly 10,000, and the text printed on the map describes it as "the greatest shipping point 

for agricultural products originating at one pont in the United States."  Also touted is its abundance of 

cheap water, electricity, and low-priced land.  The map shows the original townsite and the various 

additions (color-coded), with streets named.  The imprint on the wrappers is of the Commercial Printing 

Company, though the map itself was printed by the Clason Map Company of Denver.  The TIMES-

REGISTER newspaper operated under that name until 1931, when it merged with the DAILY POST to 

become the POST REGISTER, and census data is given for 1930, hence our assigning that as the 

publication date. $150 

 

 

Indictment for Gambling in Indian Territory 

 

51. [Indian Territory]: GENERAL FORM OF INDICTMENT, INDIAN TERRITORY....UNITED 

STATES OF AMERICA, INDIAN TERRITORY, SOUTHERN DISTRICT...vs. JOHN GOODWIN, ED 

WRIGHT, SAM HIGH AND WILL SWEATMAN, INDICTMENT FOR GAMING.... [Ada?, 

Oklahoma]. 1904. [1]p. printed indictment on a folio sheet, completed by typewriter and signed by the 

Assistant United States Attorney. Printed docketing on verso, completed by typewriter. Old folds, light 

edgewear. Very good. 

 



 

This indictment, issued in Indian Territory three years before it became the state of Oklahoma, accuses 

John Goodwin, Ed Wright, Sam High and Will Sweatman of breaking the law because they "unlawfully 

and willfully did bet money upon a certain unlawful game of poker."  It appears that at least High and 

Wright were jailed as a result, while Will Sweatman (who may have been of Cherokee descent) appears 

on the criminal roles again in 1906 for gambling.  The indictment is signed in manuscript by the Assistant 

United States Attorney for the Southern District of Indian Territory, as well as by the foreman of the 

grand jury and the deputy clerk of the court.  Bond for the four was set at $250, and the witnesses against 

them are listed as Lark Herndon and Alva Walker of the town of Tyrola.  In 1904 cases for the Southern 

District were heard for several towns in Indian Territory; the nearest town to Tyrola where cases were 

heard was Ada, hence our assignment of Ada as the place where this indictment was filed.  The small 

town of Tyrola sits near the banks of the Canadian River, but it is unknown whether the defendants were 

operating a riverboat poker game or not. $100 

 

 

By the Brother of the Arctic Explorer 

 

52. Kane, Thomas L.:  ALASKA AND THE POLAR REGIONS. LECTURE OF GEN. THOMAS L. 

KANE, BEFORE THE AMERICAN GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY, IN NEW YORK CITY, 

THURSDAY EVENING, MAY 7, 1868. New York: Journeymen Printers' Co-Operative Association, 

1868. 32pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly worn along spine and edges. Very good. 

 

This lecture on Alaska and the Polar regions was delivered by the Thomas L. Kane, Civil War Brigadier 

General, friend of the Mormons, and brother of Arctic explorer, Elisha Kent Kane.  Kane defends the 

recent American purchase of Alaska from Russia, remarks on the diplomatic ramifications, gives an 

account of the vast natural resources of Alaska and the Arctic, and encourages further exploration.  Not in 

Arctic Bibliography. $175 

 

 

53. Kellogg, Eugenia: THE AWAKENING OF POCCALITO. A TALE OF TELEGRAPH HILL, AND 

OTHER TALES. San Francisco: The Unknown Publisher, 1903. 130pp. Frontispiece portrait (with an 

additional copy of the portrait loosely laid in). 12mo. Original gilt pictorial green cloth. Very minor 

shelfwear. Near fine. 

 

Inscribed by the author to the theater actor, James L. Carhart, who had performed with her husband on the 

stage.  An interesting collection of California stories, telling tales of Italian immigrants, a trip to Mexico, 

Indians, and more.  COWAN, p.324. $150 

 

 

54. Kimberly, A.E.: FIRST ANNUAL CATALOGUE 1890 UNION VALLEY STOCK FARM 

WHERE HIGHLY BRED TROTTING STOCK ARE ALWAYS FOR SALE [wrapper title]. [West 

Libery, Ia. 1890]. 120,[4]pp., plus illustration. Original printed wrappers. Removed from a sammelband, 

spine perished, wrappers soiled. Contemporary manuscript annotations. Good. 

 

The first catalogue for A.E. Kimberly's Union Valley Stock Farm, a breeder of trotting horses located in 

West Liberty, Iowa.  Kimberly had established himself as a breeder of short horn cattle before branching 

into trotting horses.  The most prominent stallion in Kimberly's stable was Bezant 6321, depicted in an 

illustration and whose services were available for $100 for the season, but limited to servicing only ten 

mares outside of Kimberly's own.  The other stallion, Guide 1197, could be had for $50 for the season.  

The rest of the catalogue lists dozens of mares and colts also available.  The manuscript annotations 

throughout the catalogue indicate that this might have been Kimberly's own reference copy.  No copies 

are located in OCLC. $175 



 

55. King, Thomas Butler: CALIFORNIA: THE WONDER OF THE AGE. A BOOK FOR EVERY ONE 

GOING TO OR HAVING AN INTEREST IN THAT GOLDEN REGION. New York: William Gowans, 

1850. 34pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers soiled and with light edgewear. Very good. 

 

An unauthorized edition of King's popular description of California, describing the gold discoveries but 

also considering its advantages in climate, the potential for agricultural development, and its commercial 

capacity.  The wrappers contain advertisements for other Gowans publications, as well as "important and 

rare books" offered by the firm, including a copy of Humboldt's VUES DES CORDILLERES, priced 

$30.  COWAN, p.329.  KURUTZ 377c.  HOWES K153.  SABIN 37837.  HOWELL 50:135A. $100 

 

 

The Poet Scout Invites You to Find Riches in Alaska 

 

56. [Klondike Gold Rush]: Crawford, Captain Jack: [APPLICATION FOR A PROSPECTUS FOR THE 

CAPT. JACK CRAWFORD ALASKA PROSPECTING AND MINING COMPANY, PRINTED ON 

THE VERSO OF A SHEET ADVERTISING A CRAWFORD APPEARANCE ENTITLED:] THIS IS 

NOT A LECTURE. BUT A BUDGET OF JEWELS, SPARKLING, PATHETIC, HUMOROUS AND 

ORIGINAL. CAPTAIN JACK CRAWFORD, "THE POET SCOUT," IN HIS WONDERFUL 

ENTERTAINMENTS, "THE CAMP FIRE AND THE TRAIL.". [New York]. 1897. [2]pp. on a single 

sheet, 12 x 9 1/2 inches. Illustrated with a small profile portrait of Crawford. Slight edgewear. Very good. 

 

This broadsheet advertises an appearance by the celebrated "poet scout," Captain Jack Crawford, in 

Cranville, New York on December 30, 1897.  The entirety of the recto and much of the verso is made up 

of testimonials to the talents of Crawford, the popular western adventurer and storyteller.  The 

endorsements conclude by warning that "this is probably the last appearance of 'The Poet Scout' in 

Lyceum work.  He goes to Alaska March 1st."  And so he did.  For us, the most interesting aspect of this 

sheet is its promotion of the Capt. Jack Crawford Alaska Prospecting and Mining Company on the verso.  

The text predicts that Crawford has "an unusual chance of success" in Alaska, "just as he [had] in the days 

of yore in opening up those [mines] of the Black Hills, the Cariboo and New Mexico."  Crawford came 

back from Alaska after two fruitless years of searching for gold, and continued his lecturing career.  An 

interesting example of popular celebrity being used to gin up enthusiasm for a Klondike gold prospecting 

venture.  OCLC locates one copy, at Yale.  OCLC 778631567. $200 

 

 

Another Essential Reference 

 

57. Kurutz, Gary F.:  THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH A DESCRIPTIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF 

BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS COVERING THE YEARS 1848-1853. San Francisco: The Book Club of 

California, 1997. xxvii,771,[1]pp., plus illustrations. Original blue cloth, gilt. About fine. Lacks the plain 

dustjacket. 

 

The best Americana bibliography of the past two decades, giving excellent descriptions of hundreds of 

books describing the early years of the Gold Rush.  Kurutz gives accurate collations, includes later 

editions, and provides outstanding summaries of the contents and significance of the books he describes.  

An essential Americana reference book. $150 

 

 

With a Map of the California Mining Regions 

 

58. Leavitt, Dudley: LEAVITT'S OLD FARMER'S ALMANACK, AND MISCELLANEOUS YEAR 

BOOK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1854...CONTAINING A NEW MAP OF CALIFORNIA. 



 

Franklin, N.H.: Peabody & Daniell, 1854. 46,[2]pp., including full-page map. Original printed self-

wrappers, stitched into contemporary plain paper wrappers. Wrappers soiled and edgeworn. Text tanned. 

Good. 

 

This almanac is most notable for its full-page map of the mining region of California ("Mr. Boynton's 

Stylographic Map"), showing the region from San Luis Obispo to Mount Shasta.  Opposite the map, on 

page 41, are tables showing the population growth of California and the amount of gold dust shipped 

from San Francisco for each month in 1852.  Other editions of this almanac were printed throughout New 

England, including in Boston, Worcester, Dover, Manchester, and Holderness, New Hampshire. $85 

 

 

A Texas Ranger Among the Comanche 

 

59. Lee, Nelson: THREE YEARS AMONG THE CAMANCHES, THE NARRATIVE OF NELSON 

LEE, THE TEXAN RANGER, CONTAINING A DETAILED ACCOUNT OF HIS CAPTIVITY 

AMONG THE INDIANS, HIS SINGULAR ESCAPE THROUGH THE INSTRUMENTALITY OF HIS 

WATCH, AND FULLY ILLUSTRATING INDIAN LIFE AS IT IS ON THE WAR PATH AND IN 

THE CAMP. Albany. 1859. [ii],224pp. Portrait. 12mo. Original cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Spine 

lightly sunned. Two small, unobtrusive contemporary ownership stamps on front free endpaper. Closed 

vertical tear to page 21-22, extending from the bottom edge into five lines of text, with no loss. A very 

good copy. In a blue half leather slipcase and chemise. 

 

"Lee was a member of the Texas Navy, which he left to join the Rangers; he went through and describes 

the early Mexican-Texas border wars...the Santa Fe Expedition...the Mier Expedition...the Battles of 

Monterey, Palo Alto, etc.  At the conclusion of the War, he started overland for California...but had only 

been out a few days when the party was surrounded by savages and all but the author and three others 

summarily butchered.  His experiences in captivity are of vivid interest, and afford a most minute and 

detailed account of the manners and customs of the tribe.  He gives also an account of the hardships and 

sufferings of his co-captives, Mrs. Haskins and her two daughters, including the torture of the former" - 

Eberstadt.  "The appalling and monstrous cruelties of this untamable [Comanche] nation of nomads, 

reconciles us somewhat to their rapid extinction.  Unlike the savages of the Algonquin and Iroquois races, 

who invariably respected the chastity of their female prisoners, the savages of the southern plains ravish 

and torture them, with the combined fury of lust and bloodthirst" - Field.  "The best contemporary 

description of the life of the early Texas Rangers" - Jenkins.  

 

In the introduction to the 1957 reprint of Lee's narrative, Walter Prescott Webb writes: "The story he tells 

is absorbing, but the information he conveys about how the Comanches lived before they were affected 

by the white man is invaluable."  A rare book, central to any collection relating to overland travel and 

Indian captivities, here in the original binding.  WAGNER-CAMP 333:1.  STREETER SALE 401.  

FIELD 905.  HOWES L212, "b."  DOBIE, p.34.  SABIN 39778.  RADER 2215.  AYER 182.  

EBERSTADT 122:227.  BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 123.  GARRETT, p. 227.  SIEBERT SALE 993.  

GRAFF 2444.  JONES 1414. $8,500 

 

 

Withering Criticism of the Vigilance Committee 

 

60. Lockwood, R.A.: THE VIGILANCE COMMITTEE OF SAN FRANCISCO. METCALF vs. 

ARGENTI ET AL. SPEECHES OF R.A. LOCKWOOD, ESQ. San Francisco. 1852. 47,[1]pp., including 

errata note. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Light tanning and foxing. Old faint dampstain in 

outer corners throughout. Good. 

 



 

An important indictment of the first Vigilance Committee, formed in San Francisco in early June, 1851 to 

combat what it considered crime and corruption in the booming Gold Rush city.  The events of the case 

discussed in this work were prompted by the San Francisco fire of June 22, 1851 (for a view of which, see 

our item 17, above).  "Peter Metcalf, a drayman, agreed for the sum of fifty dollars to take charge of four 

loads of furniture and wearing apparel during the great fire of June 22, 1851.  When called upon to return 

this property he produced three loads, excusing himself from not returning the fourth on the ground of 

confusion and loss during the excitement" - Cowan.  This aroused the suspicion of the extra-legal 

Vigilance Committee, which entered and searched Metcalf's home at the request of Felix Argenti, the 

owner of the goods.  For this violation Metcalf demanded $20,000 in damages; he was awarded $200 by a 

jury in San Jose.  Lockwood was Metcalf's lawyer and this volume prints his speeches at the two trials in 

which Metcalf sued for damages.  They focus their criticism no so much on Argenti as on the Vigilance 

Committee.  "Scathing denunciations of the Committee and its actions" - Graff.  "These speeches of 

Lockwood are required reading for anyone wishing to understand the dark and cruel side of the activities 

of the Vigilance Committee.  Lockwood was a man of great courage and unusual ability who dared to 

stand up against the mob.  The speeches themselves are fine examples of forensic argumentation" - 

Streeter.  Printed anonymously, probably by a printer not quite as courageous as Lockwood.  Dawson's 

paid $325 for the Streeter copy in 1968.  COWAN, pp.394-395.  GREENWOOD 333.  ROCQ 10250.  

HOWES L420.  STREETER SALE 2713.  HOWELL 50:899.  COHEN 12019.  SABIN 41752.  GRAFF 

2521. $1,500 

 

 

61. [McClure, John, or John H. Lyman]: Morgan, Dale: SANTA FE AND THE FAR WEST. 

REPRINTED FROM Niles' National Register Vol. LXI, p.209, December 4, 1841. Los Angeles: Printed 

for Glen Dawson, 1949. 26,[1]pp. 12mo. Original cloth, spine gilt. Fine. 

 

1 of 200 copies, with a note by Dale Morgan.  Description of a trip on the Santa Fe Trail in 1841.  "In this 

unsigned letter, the author describes his journey from Vincennes, Indiana, to Santa Fe by way of Saint 

Louis and Independence.  After some difficulty in organizing the caravan, the author arrived at Santa Fe 

on July 2.  He says he expects to leave within a few days for California, where he hopes to be granted 

land.  Wagner believed that Dr. John H. Lyman was the author.  Dale Morgan, however, wrote an 

extended note concerning the author's identity [in the present printing].  Herein he provides a list of the 

members of the party and concludes that John McClure of Indiana fits the specifications more closely 

than Lyman" - Wagner-Camp. WAGNER-CAMP 86 (note). RITTENHOUSE 508. $65 

 

 

Scarce Accounts of Overland Travel in the 1840s 

 

62. [McCoy, Alexander W., John, William, and Samuel, and John A. Johnson]: PIONEERING ON THE 

PLAINS JOURNEY TO MEXICO IN 1848 THE OVERLAND TRIP TO CALIFORNIA PRINTED 

NOT PUBLISHED [wrapper title]. Kaukauna, Wi. 1924. 119pp., including portrait and another full-page 

illustration. Tall octavo. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers rubbed, chipped along spine and edges. 

Front hinge broken. Very clean internally. About very good overall. 

 

A scarce, privately printed assemblage of overland narratives of the 1840s, with additional Gold Rush 

letters.  The text is made up primarily of journals and letters written by four brothers, Alexander, John, 

William, and Samuel McCoy.  Included are Alexander McCoy's letters to his wife, under the general title 

"Preparation for the Overland Journey to California in 1849," which gives an excellent account of the 

conditions and problems of getting started on the westward journey.  Alexander McCoy's letters to his 

wife end with him at Fort Kearny in May, 1849.  Samuel McCoy's diary details his experiences going to 

California in 1849 by the Death Valley route.  Also included are accounts of Samuel McCoy's journey 

home through Mexico and Alexander McCoy's return journey via Nicaragua.  There are also several 



 

letters from John A. Johnson to his wife, relating his overland journey to California and his experiences in 

San Francisco, Sacramento, and fruitful mining in the American River diggings in late 1849.  "Apparently 

the number of pages varies in this anthology. Cowan and Howes [and Mintz] state 60 pages, Decker 113 

pages, and Streeter 119 pages.  The California Historical Society copy has 116 unnumbered pages, and 

the Bancroft Library's copy contains 124.  In the latter, pages 121-123 repeat Alexander McCoy's last 

diary entry, and page 124 is blank" - Kurutz.  KURUTZ 418.  COWAN (1964 additions), 396.  HOWES 

M66, "aa."  STREETER SALE 3227.  MINTZ 315.  DECKER 37:259.  HECKMAN 233.  MATTES 543.  

HOLLIDAY SALE 718. $1,750 

 

 

63. [Minnesota]: FARMERS' DIRECTORY DOUGLAS COUNTY, MINNESOTA [wrapper title]. 

Fergus Falls, Mn.: C.J. Sawbridge & Co., [1913]. [16]pp. Original printed wrappers. Near fine. 

 

Gives names and addresses for farmers throughout this rural county in the west-central part of the state, 

divided by township.  The concluding text gives antidotes for poisons, tips on what to do in case of 

accidents including being struck by lightning, and tests of death, including this handy tip: "do not permit 

burial of dead until some certain indication of death is apparent."  The wrappers contain advertisements 

for a local lawyer, a doctor, Northwestern College (Swedish Lutheran Institution) and the Farmers 

National Bank of Alexandria.  No copies listed in OCLC. $60 

 

 

64. [Missouri]: Bauerlein, J.H.: WHAT THEY SAY IN KANSAS CITY [wrapper title]. [Kansas City. 

1889]. 8pp. pamphlet printed on a single sheet. About fine. 

 

A scarce little (self)-promotional for Kansas City realtor, J.H. Bauerlein, made up entirely of testimonials 

to his talents from business leaders in the city.  Included are tributes from railroad men, stock raisers, seed 

merchants, journalists, lawyers, government officials, booksellers, insurance agents, and one from R.H. 

Hunt, simply identified as "capitalist."  No copies are listed in OCLC. $45 

 

 

Travels on the Mississippi By a Remarkable Woman 

 

65. Montgomery, Cora [i.e. Cazneau, Jane]: THE KING OF RIVERS, WITH A CHART OF OUR 

SLAVE AND FREE SOIL TERRITORY. New York: Charles Wood, 1850. 19pp., including a single-

page map. Modern cloth, gilt leather spine label. A slight bit of foxing. Near fine. 

 

Cora Montgomery was the pseudonym of the fascinating Jane Cazneau, Texas pioneer and promoter, 

journalist, and the author of EAGLE PASS and TEXAS AND HER PRESIDENTS.  Very active in public 

affairs (not just as the alleged mistress of Aaron Burr), she also supported the annexation of Cuba and the 

plots of William Walker in Nicaragua.  In this work she describes her voyages down the Mississippi, 

includes a substantial section on Louisiana and New Orleans, and gives her views on slavery and national 

expansion.  Cazneau predicted the gradual abolition of slavery as cheap foreign labor made it 

economically disadvantageous.  This essay was planned to be part of a book called OUR MOTHER 

LAND, though that work was never published.  The Democratic Republican Young Men's General 

Committee ordered this essay to be printed in 5000 copies, but in our experience it is very scarce in the 

market.  It is sometimes found as part of another work, called THE QUEEN OF ISLANDS..., published 

the same year (see Clark).  SABIN 50133.  CLARK, OLD SOUTH III:366 (note). $475 

 

 

 

 



 

A Beautiful Copy 

 

66. Muir, John: THE YOSEMITE. New York: The Century Co., 1912. x,284pp., plus thirty-two plates 

from photographs (including frontispiece) and three folding maps. Original pictorial cloth, gilt, t.e.g. A bit 

of light spotting to the titlepage and occasional light spotting in the text. Near fine. 

 

A lovely copy of this late work by Muir, which was meant to serve as a general guide to Yosemite for the 

ever-increasing throngs who were traveling there.  Muir reworked many of his previous writings, and 

includes a chapter on the Hetch Hetchy Valley.  The plates and the striking illustration on the front board 

ably convey the beauty of Yosemite.  This work came about at the urging of the Century Company's 

associate editor, Robert Underwood Johnson, who was instrumental in lobbying for the establishment of 

Yosemite National Park, and Muir dedicated the book to Johnson.  KIMES 308.  BAL 14767. $475 

 

 

Outlaws in the Trans-Mississippi Region 

 

67. Murphy, J.W.: OUTLAWS OF THE FOX RIVER COUNTRY, STORY OF THE WHITEFORD 

AND SPENCER TRAGEDIES, THE ASSASSINATION OF JUDGE RICHARDSON, THE 

EXECUTION OF JOHN BAIRD, AND THE MOBBING OF W.J. YOUNG. Hannibal. 1882. 138pp., 

plus six inserted plates. Original printed wrappers bound into three quarter calf and marbled boards, spine 

gilt. Front wrapper wrinkled, a bit stained, reinforced along the gutter, and with a few short tears, expertly 

repaired. Rear wrapper creased, with a few short repaired tears. Occasional minor foxing, with marginal 

stains to a few leaves. Overall, about very good. 

 

A scarce account of criminal acts in Missouri, Iowa, and Ohio in the 1860s and '70s, with views of the 

scenes of the crimes and portraits of the participants.  Murphy begins by recounting the fate of Joseph and 

Hyrum Smith at Nauvoo, moves on to some of the same crimes described by Edward Bonney in 

BANDITTI OF THE PRAIRIES, and then brings the story of midwestern crime up to the Civil War and 

beyond.  Crimes, captures, and trials are all described in a gripping manner, enhanced by illustrations  

of crime scenes and perpetrators.  "Lurid narrative of midwestern crime, comparable to Bonney's  

classic BANDITTI OF THE PRAIRIES" - Howes.  "History of the outlaws of the Nauvoo country....The 

author, an Alexandria, Missouri, editor, was personally acquainted with many of the desperate characters 

in this chronicle" - Adams.  HOWES M907, "aa."  ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 1581.  GRAFF 2935.  FLAKE 

5673. $2,500 

 

 

Important Railroad Surveys, With the Map and Profile 

 

68. Palmer, William J.: REPORT OF SURVEYS ACROSS THE CONTINENT IN 1867-'68, ON THE 

THIRTY-FIFTH AND THIRTY-SECOND PARALLELS, FOR A ROUTE EXTENDING THE 

KANSAS PACIFIC RAILWAY TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN AT SAN FRANCISCO AND SAN 

DIEGO. Philadelphia. 1869. 250pp., plus large folding map and folding profile. Original front printed 

wrapper, bound into modern gray cloth, spine gilt, leather label. Front wrapper a bit chipped, backed by 

tissue. Large folding map backed on tissue and stored in pocket on rear pastedown. Folding profile with 

tender fold lines, and some expert repairs to some fold ends. Light vertical crease to titlepage. Very good. 

 

One of the most detailed western railway survey publications, accompanied by a large, important map of 

the West and a profile of the route from Missouri to California.  This work sets forth the ambitious 

expansion plans for the Kansas Pacific Railway.  Shortly after the railroad's decision to follow the 

Smokey Hill Route across Kansas and into Denver, the railroad began to show interest in moving forward 

with its projected line through New Mexico and Arizona to the Pacific.  The folding map depicts the 



 

proposed route of the Kansas Pacific, and is based on the famous Keeler map of 1867, but with a number 

of additions.  It is the first map to show and name the Grand Canyon.  The text includes detailed reports 

of the mineral and agricultural resources along the route in Colorado, New Mexico, Arizona, and 

California.  The folding profile, almost always lacking, shows the changes in elevation along the entire 

route, from Missouri to California.  It is filled with important geographic details (passes, gaps, locations 

of rivers, etc.), as well as man-made landmarks such as sundry army forts and lines already constructed.  

In all, the profile offers a stunning visual summary of the challenging and dramatic variances in elevation 

with which the railroad's engineers had to cope.  

 

"[Palmer's] report is full of all sorts of information - geographic commentary, engineering detail, and 

comparative discussions of different routes, with attention to such larger matters as mineral resources, 

manufacturing resources, and sources of traffic" - Wheat.  Palmer rescued James White on this expedition 

and also gives White's narrative, in his own words, of the remarkable overland expedition and trip 

through the Colorado Canyon.  Howes asserts that some copies have three maps.  This copy, like the 

Graff copy, contains only one folding map.  Copies with the map and profile are extremely rare.  A 

fundamental description of the American West.  HOWES P54, "aa."  WHEAT, TRANSMISSISSIPPI 

1206.  GRAFF 3177.  SABIN 58383.  FARQUHAR 24. $3,250 

 

 

69. Pond, Fred E.: LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF "NED BUNTLINE" WITH NED BUNTLINE'S 

ANECDOTE OF "FRANK FORESTER" AND CHAPTER OF ANGLING SKETCHES. New York: The 

Cadmus Book Shop, 1919. [8],139pp., plus frontispiece and two plates. Half cloth and paper-covered 

boards, printed paper spine labels on front board and backstrip. Boards a bit sunned. Very clean and neat 

internally. Very good. 

 

First edition, from a printing of 250 copies.  Edward Zane Carroll Judson, who was better known by the 

pen-name "Ned Buntline," was a fascinating figure.  A veteran of the Seminole Wars, Mexican-American 

War, and Civil War, he was one of the most prolific and important dime novel writers of the nineteenth 

century, and an early promoter of Buffalo Bill Cody.  He was also a significant sporting writer, as was 

Frank Forester (the pen name of Henry William Herbert).  Pond knew Judson personally, and this early 

biography is a basic source of information on his colorful life. $200 

 

 

A Complete Set 

 

70. [Quivira Society]: Hammond, George P. (managing editor): [COMPLETE SET OF QUIVIRA 

SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS]. Los Angeles, Albuquerque, and Berkeley: The Quivira Society, 1929 - 

1958. Thirteen titles in fifteen volumes. Large octavos. Original half vellum or half cloth and paper 

covered boards, gilt device on front boards. Wear along the spine of the first volume, a few spine 

darkened, general light shelfwear to the set. A few instances of an ink ownership stamp in first volume 

(see below). In near fine condition. 

 

A complete set of these essential publications for understanding the early history and exploration of the 

American southwest and northwest Mexico.  Laid into the first volume is a typed letter, signed, from 

Managing Editor George P. Hammond to Mr. Edward H. Oakley, dated 1929, offering the first volume 

for $3.50.  The first volume has a later gift inscription from Oakley and his wife to Bertha Rogers, and a 

few of the leaves have the Oakley's "Los Cerros" inkstamp.  The thirteen titles are as follow:  

 

1) EXPEDITION INTO NEW MEXICO MADE BY ANTONIO DE ESPEJO 1582-1583 AS 

REVEALED IN THE JOURNAL OF DIEGO PEREZ DE LUXAN, A MEMBER OF THE PARTY. 



 

Translated, with introduction and notes, by George P. Hammond and Agapito Rey. 1929. 143pp., plus 

sixteen plates and two folding maps. 500 copies printed. HOWES P226, "aa."  

 

2) THE INDIAN UPRISING IN LOWER CALIFORNIA 1734-1737 AS DESCRIBED BY FATHER 

SIGISMUNDO TARAVAL. Translated, with introduction and notes, by Marguerite Eyer Wilbur. 1931. 

xii,298pp., plus nine maps and plates. 665 copies printed. BARRETT 2371.  

 

3) THE MERCURIO VOLANTE OF DON CARLOS DE SIGUENZA Y GONGORA AN ACCOUNT 

OF THE FIRST EXPEDITION OF DON DIEGO DE VARGAS INTO NEW MEXICO IN 1962. 

Translated, with introduction and notes, by Irving Albert Leonard. 1932. 136pp., plus twelve plates and a 

folding map. 665 copies printed. HOWES S455.  

 

4) HISTORY OF NEW MEXICO BY GASPAR PEREZ DE VILLAGRA ALCALA, 1610. Translated by 

Gilberto Espinosa, introduction and notes by F.W. Hodge. 1933. 308pp., plus twelve plates. 665 copies 

printed.  

 

5) DIARY OF THE ALARCON EXPEDITION INTO TEXAS, 1718-1719. BY FRAY FRANCISCO 

CELIZ. Translated by Fritz Leo Hoffman. 1935. [12],124pp., plus eight plates and two maps (one 

folding). 600 copies printed.  "First publication in book form, in any language.  Celiz accompanied this 

expedition which established Spanish government and missions in the region" - Howes.  Celiz's diary was 

lost for more than two centuries, before being discovered in 1933. Includes an account of the founding of 

San Antonio and the Alamo mission.  "Provides an excellent description of geography and resources of 

Texas in the area explored, valuable data on Texas Indian groups, and indications of penetration of French 

influence into the area" - Clark.  BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 29.  CLARK I:13.  HOWES C254.  

 

6) HISTORY OF TEXAS 1673-1779. BY FRAY JUAN AGUSTIN MORFI MISSIONARY, TEACHER, 

HISTORIAN. Translated, with biographical introduction and annotations, by Carlos Eduardo Castaneda. 

1935. Two volumes: 242; [6],243-496pp., plus four plates and a folding map. 500 copies printed. "The 

best contemporary 18th-century history of Texas" - Jenkins. "First complete publication in any language 

of this contemporary manuscript; most complete history of Spanish Texas in its early period" - Howes. 

BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 145. HOWES M792, "aa."  

 

7) THE SPANISH SOUTHWEST 1542-1794. AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY BY HENRY R. 

WAGNER. 1937. Two volumes: 270; 553pp., plus 113 plates (some folding) and a folding map. 401 

copies printed.  An essential bibliography on the literature of the Spanish Southwest, by the great Henry 

Wagner.  This edition greatly expands the notes on the texts and editions over Wagner's first edition of 

1924. AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 87.  

 

8) NEW MEXICO IN 1602 JUAN DE MONTOYA'S RELATION OF THE DISCOVERY OF NEW 

MEXICO. George P. Hammond and Agapito Rey. 1938. 143pp., plus twelve plates. 550 copies printed.  

 

9) SPANISH APPROACH TO PENSACOLA, 1689-1693. Translated, with Introdcution and Notes, by 

Irving A. Leonard. Foreword by James A. Robertson. 1939. xvii,[1],323pp., plus three plates and a 

colored folding map. 550 copies printed.  

 

10) A SCIENTIST ON THE TRAIL TRAVEL LETTERS OF A.F. BANDELIER 1880-1881. Edited by 

George P. Hammond and Edgar F. Goad. 1949. xi,[1],142pp. 500 copies printed.  

 

11) THREE NEW MEXICO CHRONICLES THE EXPOSICION OF DON PEDRO BAUTISTA PINO 

1812; THE OJEADA OF LIC. ANTONIO BARREIRO 1832; AND THE ADDITIONS BY DON JOSE 

AGUSTIN DE ESCUDERO, 1849. Translated, with introduction and notes, by H. Bailey Carroll and J. 



 

Villasana Haggard. 1942. xxxi,[1]342pp., plus frontispiece and two folding maps. 550 copies printed. 

"Pino...is the chief source on New Mexico's last years as a Spanish province and of her beginnings as a 

Mexican state"- Howes. HOWES P383 (ref).  

 

12) INSTRUCTIONS FOR GOVERNING THE INTERIOR PROVINCES OF NEW SPAIN, 1786. BY 

BERNARDO DE GALVEZ. Translated and edited by Donald E. Worcester. 1951. xiii,[1],150pp. 500 

copies printed.  

 

13) THE FRONTIERS OF NEW SPAIN NICOLAS DE LAFORA'S DESCRIPTION 1766-1768.  

Edited by Lawrence Kinnaird. 1958. xviii,243pp., plus sixteen plates and a foldig map. 400 copies 

printed. $3,500 

 

 

Civil War Revenue Stamps in California 

 

71. [Revenue Stamps]: CIRCULAR IN REFERENCE TO STAMPS. SACRAMENTO, 1863. 

Sacramento: Leonard & Seaman, 1863. [3]pp. on a folded sheet. Faint old crease. Near fine. 

 

In 1862, in order to raise funds during the Civil War, Congress passed the Revenue Act, which required a 

stamp to be affixed to a wide variety of documents and luxury goods, from telegrams, leases, and 

insurance policies, to playing cards, perfumes and medicine.  Coincidentally, the Act also created the 

Department of Internal Revenue, which is still with us today.  This scarce circular from the Sacramento 

firm of Leonard & Seaman, announces that "on and after the 1st of March, we will be prepared promptly 

to fill all orders for U.S. Revenue Stamps, which the law peremptorily requires to be used on all legal and 

other documents on and after that date."  The two interior pages list dozens documents and items and their 

attendant fees, from bank checks (two cents) and playing cards (one to five cents) to conveyances and 

wills (each up to twenty dollars). $125 

 

 

The Outlaw Government of Territorial Kansas 

 

72. Robinson, Charles L.: ORGANIZATION OF THE FREE STATE GOVERNMENT IN KANSAS, 

WITH THE INAUGURAL SPEECH AND MESSAGE OF GOVERNOR ROBINSON. Washington: 

Buell & Blanchard, 1856. 13pp., printed in double columns. Dbd. Near fine. 

 

Charles Robinson was the first governor of Kansas, taking office in January, 1861.  Before that, though, 

he was elected "governor" of Kansas Territory under the Topeka Constitution, the unratified Free-State 

document that would have banned slavery in Kansas.  This pamphlet describes the convening of the 

Topeka government and prints Robinson's inaugural address, which speaks strongly against slavery and 

defends the legitimacy of his authority and of popular sovereignty in Kansas.  President Franklin Pierce 

soon declared the Topeka government to be illegal and ordered the arrest of its leaders; federal troops 

dispersed the legislature in the summer of 1856.  "Bleeding Kansas" was already underway, and it would 

take three more proposed constitutions before the free-state Wyandotte document was approved and 

Charles Robinson was, again, elected governor of Kansas.  Robinson's anti-authority activities stretched 

back to his days as a newspaper editor in Sacramento during the Gold Rush, when he supported squatters 

rights during the riots of 1850.  SABIN 37075.  LIBRARY COMPANY AFRO-AMERICANA 

CATALOGUE 8926.  DECKER 23:237.  EBERSTADT 137:539. $225 

 

 



 

73. Robinson, W.W.: BOMBS AND BRIBERY THE STORY OF THE McNAMARA AND DARROW 

TRIALS FOLLOWING THE DYNAMITING IN 1910 OF THE Los Angeles Times BUILDING. Los 

Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1969. [14],52pp. Red and black cloth, gilt. Fine. 

 

One of three hundred copies, a volume in the Famous California Trials series.  The LOS ANGELES 

TIMES building was dynamited on October 1, 1910, in the midst of a heated conflict between open and 

closed shop labor policies in the city.  This slim book is an important account of the trial of labor boss 

John McNamara and his brother James for the crime, and the ensuing bribery trial of their defense 

counsel, Clarence Darrow.  The McNamara brothers confessed during their trial and their act, which  

took the lives of twenty TIMES employees, "caused a twenty-five-year setback for organized labor 

throughout the United States and gave the Socialist Party of the country a blow from which it never 

recovered." $175 

 

 

74. Robinson, W.W.: PEOPLE VERSUS LUGO STORY OF A FAMOUS LOS ANGELES MURDER 

CASE AND ITS AMAZING AFTERMATH. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1962. [6],46pp. Black 

cloth, spine gilt. Fine. 

 

One of three hundred copies, a volume in the Famous California Trials series.  The case involved the 

murder of two itinerant traders and the arrest for the murders of two sons of Don Antonio Lugo, a major 

landowner and well-connected Californio.  Their arrest and trial inflamed racial tensions in Los Angeles, 

and ultimately the sons were acquitted.  "The affair demonstrated just how taut and sensitive the cultural 

clash of the Mexicans and the Americans was in Los Angeles.  Robinson's book is an absorbing account 

of Southern California's often painful transition from the Mexican to the American era" - Zamorano 

Select.  ZAMORANO SELECT 94. $75 

 

 

75. Rocq, Margaret Miller (editor): CALIFORNIA LOCAL HISTORY. A BIBLIOGRAPHY AND 

UNION LIST OF LIBRARY HOLDINGS. Stanford: Stanford Univ. Press, 1970. xv,[1],611pp. Quarto. 

Cloth. Fine in a near fine, price-clipped dust jacket. 

 

"Second edition, revised and enlarged."  An valuable reference on California history. $45 

 

 

Album of a Private School Education 

 

76. Rolph, Georgina: [ORIGINAL MEMENTO ALBUM KEPT BY GEORGINA ROLPH, 

DAUGHTER OF SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR, JAMES ROLPH, DURING HER JUNIOR YEAR AT 

THE CASTILLEJA GIRLS SCHOOL IN PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA]. [Palo Alto, Ca. 1920-1921]. 

Oblong folio. Ninety-six photographs (on average 3 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches), as well as printed and manuscript 

items, affixed to twenty-nine leaves of an album. Oblong folio. Contemporary bradbound red cloth 

boards. Light wear. Near fine. 

 

A delightful album assembled by young Georgina Rolph, documenting her activities during the 1920-

1921 academic year at the Castilleja school for girls.  Georgina Rolph (b. 1905) was the youngest child of 

James "Sunny Jim" Rolph, Jr., who served as mayor of San Francisco from 1912 to 1931, resigning to 

become the governor of California, where he served until his death in 1934.  This album was assembled 

by Georgina during her sophomore year at the Castilleja School, an exclusive school for girls in Palo 

Alto, California.  Founded in 1907 at the encouragement of Stanford President David Starr Jordan, 

Castilleja was designed to give girls a comprehensive, college preparatory education.  The school is still 



 

in operation.  The album consists of a large number of original photographs, as well as printed and 

manuscript material recording Miss Rolph's educational, cultural, social, and athletic experiences.  

 

Among the contents are the following:  

 

Photographs: Ninety-six original photographs.  The photographs show Georgina's classmates (a few of 

them inscribed), students riding in the school's buckboard wagon, preparations for school plays and 

pageants, and sporting events.  For example, the school's "May Fete" is depicted in four photographs, 

while two pictures show preparations for their original musical comedy, called "Maid to Order."  Another 

four photos show the construction of the school swimming pool and the pool's opening day, while others 

show tennis matches, the tennis team, and the varsity basketball team.  A number of photographs show 

individual students or groups of students, sometimes identified by class.  

 

Printed material: Because of its proximity to Stanford, many of the social and cultural events on the 

Castilleja calendar in 1920-1921 were held at Stanford facilities, often at Assembly Hall.  There are 

several programs for cultural events attended by the students, including two performances of the San 

Francisco Symphony at Assembly Hall, performances at the same venue by the renowned Ruth St. Denis 

and Ted Shawn dance troupe and the American Syncopated Orchestra, a sacred music concert at 

Stanford's Memorial Church, an exhibition at the Art Gallery, and more.  Two of the most substantial 

printed items are the lengthy programs for the 1921 Cal vs. Stanford track meet, and for the Orpheum 

Circuit of vaudeville theatres.  Also included is a ten-page printed pamphlet of "suggestions" for conduct 

for students at Castilleja, programs for class plays, a copy of the first issue of the school's mimeographed 

newspaper, "The Cricket," and the program for the school's 1921 commencement ceremony.  

 

Manuscripts: Among the manuscripts are examples of Georgina Rolph's schoolwork, sentiments from her 

classmates, poetry, drawings, filled-out dance cards for the Sophomore-Freshman dance, and more. $375 

 

 

77. Royce, Josiah: CALIFORNIA FROM THE CONQUEST IN 1846 TO THE SECOND VIGILANCE 

COMMITTEE IN SAN FRANCISCO A STUDY OF AMERICAN CHARACTER. Boston and New 

York: Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1886. xv,[1],513pp., plus [12]pp. of ads. Folding frontispiece 

map. Small octavo. Original green cloth, gilt, t.e.g. Light wear, contemporary ownership signature on 

front free endpaper. Near fine. Partially unopened. 

 

Still one of the standard works for this crucial decade in the history of California.  Royce, a Harvard 

philosophy professor who was born in Grass Valley, the son of forty-niner parents, interviewed many of 

the participants and had access to many public and private documents.  Royce is critical of the character 

of the Americans who rushed to California during the conquest and Gold Rush period.  "One of the best 

authorities upon the events of that decade" - Cowan.  Gary Kurutz, in the catalogue of the Volkmann 

Collection of Zamorano 80 books, calls Royce's work "the most important analysis and distillation of 

California during that crucial time period of 1846 to 1856....Royce's study smashed the mythology of the 

conquering hero in the persona of John C. Fremont and the red-shirted Argonaut."  A volume in the 

American Commonwealths series.  This copy bears the 1886 ownership signature of William C. Lane, 

quite likely the Harvard librarian of the time.  ZAMORANO 80, 66.  VOLKMANN SALE 66.  COWAN, 

p.545.  HOWES R487.  HOWELL 50:774.  ROCQ 11196.  LARNED 3421. $125 

 

 

78. [San Bernardino County]: COLTON CALIFORNIA THE INDUSTRIAL CITY [wrapper title]. 

Colton, Ca.: Chamber of Commerce, [ca. 1926]. Twenty-four panel pamphlet folding down to 7 1/2 x 3 

1/4 inches. Illustrations and map. Some old light stains. Very good. 

 



 

A rare promotional pamphlet for the town of Colton, California, in San Bernardino County.  Perhaps best 

known as being the home to Wyatt Earp after the Gunfight at the O.K. Corral, by the 1920s Colton was 

trying to distinguish itself as a center of industry.  This pamphlet touts its advantages for industrial 

production, oil distribution, wholesaling, and agriculture, and also describes the town's demographics, 

educational benefits, and mild climate.  A large map shows the city, including railroad lines and the 

location of the Orange Land Water company's addition.  Not in Rocq.  OCLC locates only two copies, at 

UCLA and UC-Irvine.  OCLC 33420118. $85 

 

 

79. [San Diego]: SAN DIEGO AND CORONADO [wrapper title]. [No place. circa 1900]. 24pp. 

Illustrations. Oblong 24mo. Original pictorial wrappers. Slight edgewear, early ownership signature on 

rear wrapper, else near fine. 

 

An attractive little promotional pamphlet for San Diego and Coronado Beach, issued by the Atchison, 

Topeka, and Santa Fe railroad.  The photographic illustrations show the Hotel Del Coronado (about a 

dozen years after its 1888 opening), recreations including golfing, boating, a panoramic view of San 

Diego from the harbor piers, the beach at La Jolla, lemon groves, the baths near the Santa Fe depot, and 

more.  OCLC locates a copy at UC San Diego.  OCLC 434959520. $50 

 

 

The First Bay Bridge Construction Report  

 

80. [San Francisco Bay Area]: FIRST ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT SAN FRANCISCO 

OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE JULY 1, 1934. Sacramento: California State Printing Office, 1935. 75pp., 

including illustrations, plus twelve folding plans and tables. Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Light 

crease in front wrapper, wrapper edges very lightly worn. Near fine. 

 

The first in a series of reports on the construction of the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge, detailing its 

construction and with many photographic illustrations and folding plans. $140 

 

 

81. [San Francisco Presidio]: MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT. TRANSMITTING A 

COMMUNICATION FROM THE SECRETARY OF WAR, ASKING AN APPROPRIATION TO 

ERECT ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS FOR HEADQUARTERS OF THE MILITARY DIVISION OF 

THE PACIFIC AT SAN FRANCISCO. [Washington, DC: Government Printing Office, 1884]. 18pp. 

plus six folding plates. Dbd., several leaves loose, including the titlepage, which has several chips around 

the edges. One plate with a two-inch closed tear along one fold, with no loss. Overall good. 

 

This appropriation requested more than a quarter million dollars for the building of several additional 

buildings at the Presidio military base in San Francisco.  The attractive plates show the elevations and 

plans of several of the buildings. $25 

 

 

Rare Guide to San Francisco at the Time of the Earthquake and Fires 

 

82. [San Francisco]: 1906 SAN FRANCISCO OFFICIAL GUIDE AND INDEXED MAP SHOWING 

BURNED DISTRICT [wrapper title]. San Francisco: J.J. Hoag, 1906. 1a-4d,132pp., including 

illustrations, plus large folding map. Narrow 12mo. Original pictorial blue wrappers. Wrappers lightly 

soiled, nicked at top edge of spine. Two small holes near cross-folds of the map. Early ownership 

signature on front wrapper, map, and interior rear wrapper. Very good. 

 



 

A fascinating and rare work issued just after the earthquake and fires that ravaged San Francisco in April, 

1906.  The book must have been in press when the catastrophe occurred.  References to the destruction of 

the City are brief and vague, and of the many illustrations included none show the devastation to 

buildings and neighborhoods.  Mentions of the effects of the earthquake and fires are brief when 

mentioned at all, and the tone is one of optimism as to San Francisco's ability to rebuild.  The large 

folding map shows the entirety of the city, with a large swath of the northwest portion colored red, 

indicating the burned district.  The verso of the map contains an extensive directory of municipal offices, 

etc., and notes the "temporary headquarters of city government."  Rocq and OCLC together locate only 

one copy, at the California State Library.  Rare and important.  ROCQ 11966.  OCLC 58655662. $475 

 

 

83.  [San Francisco]: SAN FRANCISCO AND VICINITY BEFORE AND AFTER ITS 

DESTRUCTION. Portland, Me.: L.H. Nelson Company, 1906. Titlepage followed by [31] page of 

photographic illustrations. Oblong 8vo. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly faded. A few pages 

with a small pinhole in lower outer corner. Very good. 

 

One of the better of the post-San Francisco earthquake viewbooks, showing before and after scenes of the 

city, weighted more toward shots taken after the earthquake and fires.  Well-written captions identify 

scenes and describe the devastation and suffering. $30 

 

 

A Nearly Complete Run 

 

84. [San Francisco]: SAN FRANCISCO WATER [Vol. 1. No. 1 to Vol. 8. No. 3 - a complete run save 

for one issue]. San Francisco: Spring Valley Water Company, January 1922- January, 1930. Thirty total 

issues, lacking only volume 8, number 1. 16pp. each except for volume 5 number 1, which is 32pp. 

Illustrations (including a folding panorama) and maps (one folding and colored). Large octavo. Each issue 

with its original pictorial wrappers, bound into contemporary half blue leather and grey cloth boards, 

spine gilt. Some shelfwear to the spine ends, else fine. 

 

A total of thirty issues, a complete run except for volume 8, number 1.  SAN FRANCISCO WATER was 

published quarterly by the Spring Valley Water Company, the dominant water provider in the Bay Area 

from the mid-1860s to 1930.  The company had a monopoly on water service for San Francisco, and it 

was one of the most powerful privately-held companies in California.  A.P. Giannini, founder of the Bank 

of America, and railroad baron A.H. Payson were among its directors, and the company's chairman was 

entrepreneur W.B. Bourn, the builder of San Mateo County's Filoli estate.  This journal was produced by 

the company's publicity department, and edited by publicity director, Edward O'Day.  The Spring Valley 

Water Company needed the positive public relations, for its monopolistic endeavors earned it the enmity 

of many who saw it as run by land barons and speculators who often built destructive hydrologic projects.  

 

The journal celebrates the work of the company in words and pictures, but is much more than just a 

publicity organ.  Contained herein are interesting articles on the history of waterworks in California (and 

in Europe), and many articles on California and San Francisco history, including a revisionist essay on the 

famous Terry-Broderick duel.  The articles are well-written and informative.  It is wonderfully illustrated 

with current and vintage photographs, and each issue's wrapper bears an attractive Art Deco-style 

illustration.  The July, 1928 issue is a tribute to the recently-deceased poet, George Sterling, and includes 

several uncollected poems by him (see BAL, vol. 7, p.659).  The folding panorama (October 1927) shows 

the Calaveras Reservoir, the "queen of Spring Valley lakes" and the folding map (January 1926) shows 

lands throughout the Bay Area owned or controlled by the company.  SAN FRANCISCO WATER 

ceased publication with the issue of January 1930 (the final issue here) in the wake of the company's 



 

acquisition by the city of San Francisco for $40,000,000.  Each issue was printed by the respected San 

Francisco printing house, Taylor & Taylor. $350 

 

 

85.  [San Francisco]: Dowling, Thomas H.: THOMAS H. DOWLING - CLAIM TO YERBA BUENA 

[caption title]. [Washington. 1871]. 17pp. Dbd. Some leaves loosening. Very clean. Near fine. 

 

This is a report of the Subcommittee of Private Land Claims of the U.S. House of Representatives on the 

claims of Thomas H. Dowling to Yerba Buena Island, the large island in San Francisco Bay between the 

City and Oakland.  Dowling claimed that he bought Yerba Buena in 1849 from one Gorham Hyronemo 

Nye, who had been given title to the island by the administration of former Mexican governor of 

California, Jose Figueroa.  This report recounts the questions of title to the island and the validity of 

Dowling's claim, and contains many pertinent documents.  Dowling was one of several claimants to the 

island, all of whose claims were complicated when San Francisco authorities declared that the island was 

part of the City. $75 

 

 

His Advice on the Gold Rush: Don’t Go; Hawaii, Though, Is Not Bad 

 

86. Shaw, William: GOLDEN DREAMS AND WAKING REALITIES; BEING THE ADVENTURES 

OFA GOLD-SEEKER IN CALIFORNIA AND THE PACIFIC ISLANDS. London: Smith, Elder and 

Co., 1851. xii,316, plus 16pp. of ads. Original blindstamped blue cloth, spine gilt. Rebacked with original 

backstrip laid down, new endpapers. Cloth rubbed, worn at edges and corners. Upper portion of titlepage 

excised, apparently to remove an early ownership signature. Clean internally. About very good overall. 

 

"This rather uppity Britisher produced one of the finest narratives of the Gold Rush" - Kurutz.  Shaw, an 

Englishman, travelled to California from Australia on board the Mazeppa, the first ship to leave South 

Australia for the gold diggings.  Shaw's descriptions of life in the mines are quite vivid, as per Kurutz: 

"He witnessed a bloody battle between mining companies, discrimination against foreign miners, the 

horrible death of a fellow miner by an insect bite, and poor medical practice.  He described in graphic 

detail the miners' horrendous living conditions, mining methods, and the day-to-day struggle for 

survival."  As Shaw writes in his preface, his work gives "fresh evidences of the demoralizing effects of 

the California gold mania."  After his experiences in the mines he returned to San Francisco and worked 

for a time at Mission Dolores, and provides an excellent description of the venerable mission.  Smith left 

San Francisco to return to Australia, and stopped at Hawaii, describing its business district, markets, and 

social life.  He attended a performance of Shakespeare's RICHARD III at which Kamehameha III was 

present and where several Sydney emigrants behaved in a rowdy manner.   

 

This copy of Smith's work contains advertisements dated June 1853.  We have seen another copy of the 

work, bound in contemporary three-quarter leather, with ads dated June 1851, and know of yet another 

copy (in contemporary cloth) with ads dated February 1852.  "Keen observations vividly told" - Cowan.  

KURUTZ 570.  COWAN, p.580.  WHEAT, BOOKS 185.  SABIN 79971.  HOWES S351.  GRAFF 

3745.  NORRIS CATALOGUE 3587.  ROCQ 16052.  BRAISLIN SALE 1653.  FERGUSON 15619a.  

FORBES 1835. $400 

 

 

87. Smith, Edward J.: Pease, Harry M.:  TEXAS SPRING PALACE CITY FORT WORTH. A 

PARODY ON H.M.S. PINAFORE. [Fort Worth]: Texas Spring Palace, 1889. iv,50,[v]-xiv pp., including 

illustrations and advertisements. Original pictorial front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Wrapper worn, 

soiled at corners, old tape repairs along spine. Very clean internally. Very good. 

 



 

"The Texas Spring Palace, a regional immigration and agricultural fair located in Fort Worth, opened on 

May 29, 1889.  The fair was inspired by an idea of Robert A. Cameron, immigration agent for the Fort 

Worth and Denver Railway, and designed to attract settlers and investors to Texas" - Handbook of Texas.  

Taking its inspiration from Sioux City's Corn Palace and Toronto's Ice Palace, the Spring Palace City 

highlighted the natural products of the state, and counties throughout Texas contributed to the exhibits.  

The Palace drew thousands of visitors to Forth Worth and helped boost the local economy before it was 

consumed by flames in May, 1890.  The text of this parody by Edward J. Pease, taking Gilbert & 

Sullivan's wildly popular H.M.S. Pinafore as an inspiration, mocks the excessive boosterism of the 

Texans, complemented by illustrations by Harry M. Pease.  Other illustrations show prominent Fort 

Worth buildings, including the Board of Trade and the Fort Worth Iron Works.  OCLC locates ten copies. 

OCLC 4406891. HANDBOOK OF TEXAS (online). $150 

 

A Proposed Southern Railroad 

 

88. [Southern Trans-Continental Railroad]: CHARTER AND BY-LAWS OF THE SOUTHERN 

TRANS-CONTINENTAL RAILWAY COMPANY. CHARTERED IN 1870. Washington: Philp & 

Solomons, 1870. 16pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards. Fine. 

 

After the Civil War, John Fremont and others became interested in a southern transcontinental railroad 

and became involved in the affairs of the Memphis, El Paso, and Pacific Railroad.  Fremont used the 

railroad's land grant as collateral for bonds he sold in France, but the company only graded a few extra 

miles.  Fremont and his associates incorporated the Southern Trans-Continental Railway Company on 

July 27, 1870, in an effort to acquire the Memphis, El Paso and Pacific, and to build along its projected 

route to El Paso as well as between Jefferson and Texarkana, but this company also did no work.  Both 

lines were sold to the Texas and Pacific Railroad a few years later.  This pamphlet prints the Southern 

Trans-Continental Railroad's by-laws and the act of incorporation.  Apparently not in Railway 

Economics.  OCLC locates only a single copy, at Yale.  Rare.  OCLC 27768003. $350 

 

 

Early Guide to California and Oregon 

 

89. Steele, Oliver G.: STEELE'S WESTERN GUIDE BOOK, AND EMIGRANT'S DIRECTORY; 

CONTAINING DIFFERENT ROUTES THROUGH THE STATES OF NEW YORK, OHIO, INDIANA, 

ILLINOIS, MICHIGAN, WISCONSIN, IOWA, MINESOTA [sic], ETC., ETC. WITH DESCRIPTIONS 

OF THE CLIMATE, SOIL, PRODUCTIONS, &c. WITH AN APPENDIX CONTAINING THE 

ROUTES TO OREGON AND CALIFORNIA. WITH MAPS. Buffalo: Oliver G. Steele, 1849. 72pp., 

lacking the two maps. 18mo. Original green cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Old ink notes on endpapers 

and titlepage. Foxing. Good. Lacks the maps. 

 

"Sixteenth edition. Newly arranged and greatly improved."  This is the first edition with the appendix, 

containing "one of the earliest accounts of the gold regions" (Eberstadt).  The brief description of 

California begins on page 55, and on pages 69-70 is found a table of distances from Independence, 

Missouri to Sutter's Fort, followed by a table showing distances from St. Louis to Oregon.  Kurutz 

describes the short narrative text on the overland trip from Buffalo to Sutter's Fort as "superb."  Wagner-

Camp points out the value of the section dealing with newly opened lands in Iowa, Wisconsin, and 

Minnesota.  The maps, showing the Midwest and the routes to California, are lacking from this copy. 

Scarce, even without the maps.  WAGNER-CAMP 173c.  KURUTZ 600.  WHEAT, BOOKS 196.  

HOWES S927, "b."  SABIN 91143.  GRAFF 3966.  MINTZ 440.  BUCK 253.  EBERSTADT 121:309.  

HOLLIDAY SALE 1046. $750 

 

 



 

90. Stone, Lew W.: BEAUTIFUL HOMES OF RENO 1915 [wrapper title]. Reno: Lew W. Stone, 

[1915]. [28] leaves, almost all of them photo-illustrated. Small quarto. Original printed front wrapper, rear 

wrapper lacking. Front wrapper and front fly leaf detached, wrapper chipped at spine ends. Some neat 

pencil marginalia. Good. 

 

A quite unusual Nevada promotional, urging relocation to Reno by showing photographs of homes in the 

city.  The one page of text touts Reno's proximity to Lake Tahoe and its moderate temperature, and 

compares the area favorably to the resorts of Colorado and Arkansas Springs.  It also mentions the area's 

mining and agricultural possibilities.  The homes depicted are in a variety of architectural styles, and the 

owners are identified.  OCLC locates only two copies, at Yale and the Univ. of Nevada at Reno.  There is 

also a copy at the DeGolyer Library. PAHER 1891. OCLC 70268461. $95 

 

91. Stout, H.L. & F.D.: 1890. SEVENTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE OF HIGH-BRED TROTTING 

STOCK, AT HIGHLAND STOCK FARM. THE PROPERTY OF H.L. & F.D. STOUT, DUBUQUE, 

IOWA. JANUARY, 1890. Cleveland: Press of Winn & Judson, [1890]. 79,[1]pp. Original printed 

wrappers. Wrappers worn and soiled, tape-repaired along spine. Clean internally. Very good. 

 

Stout's prize stallion was Nutwood, whose services were available for $500 (cash) and who was limited to 

twenty public mares.  Nutwood's qualities are lovingly described over six pages, the rest of the catalogue 

describing the other mares, colts, and fillies available.  No copies are listed in OCLC. $100 

 

 

92. Streeter, Thomas W.: BIBLIOGRAPHY OF TEXAS 1793-1845. PART III. UNITED STATES 

AND EUROPEAN IMPRINTS RELATING TO TEXAS. VOLUME 1 1795-1837. VOLUME II 1838-

1845. Cambridge, Ma.: Harvard Univ. Press, 1960. Two volumes: xlii,278; [4],[279]-677pp. Cloth. Fine 

in very good (edgeworn) dustjackets. 

 

First edition, limited to 600 copies. An essential reference for anyone interested in Texana or Americana 

generally.  With useful annotations throughout, a tremendous work of scholarship. $150 

 

 

Biography and Essays of a Texas Jurist 

 

93. [Teichmueller, Hans]: HANS TEICHMUELLER BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH ADDRESSES AND 

LETTERS TO HIS FAMILY. By His Loving Wife and Daughters. La Grange, Tx. 1908. 124pp., plus 

five illutrations (including frontis. portrait). Small quarto. Original half leather and pictorial paper boards. 

Leather rubbed and scuffed, corners lightly worn. Very clean internally. Very good, untrimmed andp 

partially unopened. 

 

Born in Germany, Teichmueller (1837-1901) came to Texas as a young man and became a respected 

lawyer and judge.  This volume was prepared by his wife and daughters, and includes a biographical 

sketch and several of Teichmueller's most significant writings.  Included are essays on trusts, economic 

freedom, the constitution, the jury system, bankruptcy, the Homestead Law, and several letters to his 

daughters.  An interesting collection of writings from a little-known figure in Texas legal history. $675 

 

 

94. [Texas-Mexico Border]: DEPREDATIONS ON THE MEXICAN FRONTIER. RESOLUTION 

DIRECTING THE COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS TO INQUIRE INTO ALLEGED 

DEPREDATIONS ON THE MEXICAN FRONTIER. [Washington. 1874]. [2]pp., printed on a single 

sheet. Dbd. Light wear along the left edge. Very good. 

 



 

This is House of Representatives Misc. Doc. No. 289.  The years following the Civil War saw a sharp rise 

in violence along the Texas-Mexico border, and both sides blamed the other for the robbery, horse and 

cattle rustling, and murders that were taking place.  Americans blamed Mexicans and Indians for the 

crimes, while the Mexicans alleged that Americans dressed as Indians were the perpetrators.  This House 

Resolution creates a commission to look into the matter, to discern who was to blame, and to ascertain the 

amount of damages incurred by Americans. $35 

 

 

Texas Border Lands, with a Map 

 

95. [Texas]: ABSTRACT OF TITLE TO ALAMO TRACT, THE ALAMO LAND AND SUGAR 

COMPANY SUBDIVISION OF PORCION, SEVENTY-TWO, LOS TORRITOS, SANTA ANA AND 

EL GATO GRANTS IN HIDALGO COUNTY TEXAS. Edinburg, Tx.: Hidalgo and Starr Counties 

Abstract Company, [1915]. 110pp., plus folding map, 25 1/2 x 9 inches. Original printed wrappers. 

Wrappers soiled and torn. Very clean internally. Map loosely laid in, and with some light edgewear. Very 

good overall. 

 

Scarce record of land titles for this Texas border county, just west of Matamoros.  More than 250 lots are 

listed, their dimensions and history of ownership given.  The map shows the lands of the Alamo Land and 

Sugar Company's Alamo Tract, consisting of sixty-two blocks made up of hundreds of forty-acre lots, and 

also shows roads, the main canal, and the route of the St. Louis, Brownsville & Mexico Railway.  

Edinburg is the county seat, though McAllen is the largest city in Hidalgo County.  The text is signed in 

manuscript at the conclusion by the general manager and secretary of the Hidalgo and Starr Counties 

Abstract Company.  OCLC locate only two copies, at Baylor and at Edinburg's University of Texas-Pan 

American.  OCLC 3390916. $275 

 

 

Constitution for a Proposed State of West Texas 

 

96. [Texas]: CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF WEST TEXAS [wrapper title]. [No place, no date, 

but likely Austin. 1868 or 1869]. 35,[1]pp. Original printed yellow wrappers bound into modern half 

morocco and cloth. Front wrapper and first page of text with numerous small, shallow indentations. Final 

two leaves of text stained in upper margin, leaf with pp.31-32 with a small hole in the gutter, not affecting 

text. Good. 

 

One of the most significant documents to emerge from the Texas Reconstruction constitutional 

convention of 1868-1869.  Called to craft a post-Civil War constitution that would formally return Texas 

to the Union, the progress of the convention quickly bogged down, partly because the delegates began to 

consider the option of dividing Texas into two states.  "The work is a fully developed constitution for the 

proposed new commonwealth, carefully defining the boundaries of the State of West Texas" - Eberstadt.  

The proposed capital was to be San Antonio, and the constitution spells out the rights of citizens, outlaws 

slavery, and describes the powers of the legislative, judicial, and executive branches.  Ex-Confederates 

and current members of the Ku Klux Klan are barred from voting, though this provision contains a huge 

loophole that essentially renders it moot. Other articles address schools and aid to railroads.  This printing 

of the constitution of the proposed state of West Texas bears no imprint, but was presumably printed in 

Austin, where the constitutional convention met.  The Eberstadts asked a healthy $625 for a copy in 1963; 

we ask only a modest amount more some fifty years later.  GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 43.  

HOWES T117, "b."  EBERSTADT 162:190. KUHLMAN, p.77. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

EXHIBITION (TEXAS) 176. $700 

 



 

The Houston Street Railway 

 

97. [Texas]: [GROUP OF FOUR PRINTED ITEMS REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE HOUSTON CITY STREET RAILWAY]. [Boston. 1894-1895]. One 8pp. 

pamphlet (self-wrappers), and three single-page fliers documents (two printed on octavo-sized sheets, the 

other on a quarto sheet). Light wear. Near fine. 

 

The Houston City Street Railway began operating mule cars on Travis Street in 1874, and by 1891 the 

first electric streetcars were being operated in Houston.  The present grouping documents the expansion 

of the Houston City Street Railway in the mid-1890s, while the city was undergoing a period of rapid 

growth.  The 8pp. REPORT OF COMMITTEE TO THE BOND HOLDERS discusses the assets and 

accounts of the railway, and projects great growth for the future for the railway as well as the city.  The 

other documents discuss the company's finances in greater detail, and includes a February, 1895 report of 

the bondholders committee.  Scarce documents tracing the growth of an important transportation resource 

in Houston at the turn of the century. $150 

 

 

98. [Texas]: IN SUNNY SAN ANTONIO THE CITY OF A THOUSAND DELIGHTFUL 

SURPRISES. St. Louis: Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway Passenger Traffic Department, 1907. [26]pp., 

including illustrations. 12mo. Original stapled pictorial wrappers. Center bifolium neatly detached, but 

present. Neat early pencil annotations. Very good overall. 

 

A scarce little work on San Antonio, promoting the city as a place to live and giving a sketch of its 

history.  Issued by the passenger department of "The Katy" (the Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railroad), it 

includes several images of the city, including the Alamo and other missions, the Milam monument, 

schools and other public buildings, parks, stately homes, and the railroad station.  San Antonio is touted 

not only as an important cattle center, but as an important distribution point for wool, cotton, hides, and 

other raw materials.  OCLC locates only four copies, all in Texas institutions: Baylor, SMU, Texas Tech, 

and the University of Texas. OCLC 21272166. $75 

 

 

99. [Texas]:  KU KLUX KLAN KOLOSSAL KARNIVAL DALLAS, TEXAS MARCH 15th TO 22nd 

1924. [Dallas. 1924]. Broadside, 9 x 6 inches, printed in red. Small closed tear in left edge, else near fine. 

 

Small broadside advertising a week-long "Karnival" of the Dallas Ku Klux Klan.  The Klan invites you to 

"one solid week of amusement."  The 1920s saw the height of activity of the second iteration of the Klan, 

after its initial Reconstruction-era florescence.  We are not amused. $35 

 

 

If You’re Going to Die, It Might as Well Be in Llano 

 

100. [Texas]: RULES AND BY-LAWS OF THE LLANO COUNTY BURIAL ASSOCIATION [recto]. 

[with:] CERTIFICATE NO. 174 LLANO COUNTY BURIAL ASSOCIATION OF LLANO, TEXAS 

[verso]. [Llano, Tx. 1931]. Broadside rules and certificate printed on both sides of a folio sheet, with the 

certificate completed in manuscript. Minor edgewear, old folds. Near fine. 

 

This interesting document sets out the rules and by-laws of the now-departed (and little remembered!) 

Llano County Burial Association.  The purpose of the group was to give "our friends, our families, and 

ourselves, as a last tribute of love and respect, as nice funeral sevice as is possible, and that each member, 

regardless of financial condition may receive the same loving and fraternal consideration."  To that end, 

members would pay a fee to join the association, and then would be assessed a small charge at the death 



 

of any member, in order to raise as much as possible to give the deceased a decent burial.  Robert Futch 

was the Secretary-Treasurer and likely the brains behind the group, and he ran a very formal organization, 

with some twenty rules and by-laws. The verso of the rules is a membership certificate, this one 

numbered 174, for Mrs. Mary Ratliff, and it is dated Sept. 21, 1931 and is signed by Futch.  An 

interesting artifact of communitarian burial-planning in Depression-era Texas. $40 

 

 

101. [Texas]: STATE EMPLOYEES' DIRECTORY AUSTIN, TEXAS [wrapper title]. [Austin]: Frank 

W. Cook, [n.d., ca. 1930]. [16]pp. Original printed wrappers. Old faint stain in lower outer corner 

throughout. Very good. 

 

Publisher Cook refers to this as the third of his Austin state employees directories.  Though undated, it 

appears to have been issued circa 1930; Dan Moody is listed as governor, and he served from 1927 to 

1931.  Hundreds of state employees are listed by name, with their office and address given, and dozens of 

local businesses advertise within.  OCLC appears to list only one copy (published by Cook, dated "1930s" 

and with 16pp.) at the Texas State Library.  OCLC 820028922. $65 

 

 

Is Paris Burning? 

 

102. [Texas]: VIEWS OF THE PARIS, TEXAS FIRE [wrapper title]. Kansas City: Baird Company 

Engravers, [1916]. [1]p. of text followed by [23]pp. of illustrations from photographs. Oblong octavo. 

Original printed wrappers. Stained throughout, front wrapper torn in lower outer corner. Good. 

 

This copy bears a presentation inscription on the front wrapper from a resident of Paris, Texas to a friend.  

A pencil mark on one of the photographs shows the location where the presenter lived.  The fire that 

struck Paris, Texas on March 21, 1916 devastated businesses and homes in the city.  Fanned by fifty mile 

per hour winds it caused millions of dollars in damages and was not extinguished until the following day.  

The captioned illustrations are after photographs by Josef H. Noyes, and show ruins throughout the city.  

Businesses and government buildings are shown as ruins or empty shells while homes, apparently not 

built of brick, burned down completely.  OCLC locates five copies, at Yale, the DeGolyer Library, 

Baylor, Dallas Public Library, and the Texas State Library.  OCLC 1720991. $150 

 

 

103. Thom, Adam: THE CLAIMS TO THE OREGON TERRITORY CONSIDERED. London. 1844. 

iv,44pp. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Near fine. 

 

Thom, Recorder of Rupert's Land, refutes American claims to the Oregon Territory, especially those set 

forth by Robert Greenhow.  He discusses the discovery, exploration, settlement, and treaty history of the 

region, concluding forcefully that the area rightfully belongs to Great Britain.  An essential document of 

early Oregon history.  HOWES T161, "aa."  EBERSTADT 132:611.  SABIN 95370.  SMITH, PACIFIC 

NORTHWEST AMERICANA (3rd ed), p. 342. $125 

 

 

104. Thomas, David Yancey: A HISTORY OF MILITARY GOVERNMENT IN NEWLY ACQUIRED 

TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATES. New York: Columbia Univ. Press, 1904. 334,[12]pp. Half 

title. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers chipped around edges and at spine ends, front wrapper nearly 

detached. Very clean internally. Very good. Untrimmed and partially unopened. 

 



 

Noted historian Howard Lamar's copy, with his ownership signature on the front wrapper.  Includes case 

studies on American military government in Louisiana, the Floridas, New Mexico, California, Alaska, 

Puerto Rico, Panama, and the Philippines. $40 

 

 

Corruption in San Francisco’s Public Works 

 

105. Tibbey, H.S.: Lees, I.W.: FULL AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE FORGERIES AND 

FRAUDS OF H.S. TIBBEY...PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE DUPONT STREET COMMISSION 

AND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS. San Francisco: Bunker & Hiester, 1879. [2],iv,162pp., plus [1]p. of 

errata. Contemporary brown cloth, early owner's name stamped in gilt on front board (see below), later 

ownership signature on front free endpaper. Worn at corners, spine ends, and along the joints. Clean 

internally. Very good. 

 

An interesting case involving corruption in public works in Gilded Age San Francisco.  Henry S. Tibbey, 

Secretary of the Board of Public Works for San Francisco, was one of several public figures caught up in 

a scandal involving bribery and the embezzlement of public funds that were intended to compensate 

property owners when Dupont Street was widened.  In return for leniency, Tibbey made a full confession 

and implicated many other politicians and prominent financiers.  San Francisco had one of the most 

professional police departments in the nation at the time, and Capt. I.W. Lees (Tibbey's pursuer and 

interrogator), was one of the great detectives of his era.  Lees prepared the text of this volume, which 

includes the statement of Tibbey and others involved, as well as much forensic accounting work.  

Stamped into the front board of this copy in gilt is the name of "Martin Mangels," a merchant who served 

on the San Francisco Board of Supervisors in 1878-1879.  Not in Cowan and, in our experience, quite 

scarce in the market.  OCLC locates ten copies under four different accession numbers. $575 

 

 

Early Warnings on American Encroachments in Texas and the West 

 

106. Tornel y Mendivil, Jose Maria: TEJAS Y LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS DE AMERICA, EN SUS 

RELACIONES CON LA REPUBLICA MEXICANA. Mexico: Impreso por Ignacio Cumplido, 1837. 

98pp. Modern calf, ruled in gilt, gilt leather spine label. Faint blindstamp in upper outer corner of 

titlepage. Light even tanning, scattered foxing. Good. 

 

An important study of events in Texas by the former Minister Plenipotentiary of Mexico to the United 

States.  As the Mexican minister in Washington Tornel was highly sensitive to questions of American 

colonization in Texas, and one of the prime features of this work is his report on Texas colonization 

contracts from 1825 to 1834.  In 1837 Tornel was the Mexican Secretary of War and Marine, and Streeter 

describes this work as being written "with considerable venom."  He reviews the history of Texas to after 

the Battle of San Jacinto, seeing in all American moves in Texas the fulfillment of the "Manifest Destiny" 

impulse.  Most significantly, Tornel urges Mexico to fight on in the Texans' war for independence, 

foretelling that the loss of Texas would ultimately result in Mexico's loss of California and New Mexico.  

STREETER TEXAS 932.  HOWES T302, "b."  SABIN 96208.  RADER 3145.  GRAFF 4167.  GRAFF, 

FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 18.  EBERSTADT 162:841.  JONES 1005.  HOWELL 50:233.  PALAU 

334525. $1,750 

 

 

The Great White Fleet Visits San Diego 

 

107. [United States Navy]: [PENNANT PRINTED ON SILK, COMMEMORATING THE VISIT OF 

THE UNITED STATES NAVY'S GREAT WHITE FLEET TO SAN DIEGO, APRIL 14 AND 15, 



 

1908]. [San Diego? 1908]. Illustrated pennant, 16 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches, printed on blue silk. Very good 

condition. 

 

A very interesting pennant, printed on silk, commemorating the visit of the United States Navy's "Great 

White Fleet" to San Diego during its round-the-world tour in 1907-1908.  President Theodore Roosevelt 

ordered the circumnavigational cruise of the fleet, which lasted from 1907 to 1909.  The cruise was an 

important display of American naval power, showing the global reach of the U.S. Navy less than a decade 

after its victories during the Spanish-American War.  Fourteen thousand American sailors participated in 

the voyage, aboard sixteen battleships and numerous support vessels.  The pennant features a portrait of 

Rear Admiral Robley D. Evans at the top.  This was the final command for Evans, who was nearing the 

end of a long and distinguished naval career and commanded the fleet as far as San Francisco.   Beneath 

his portrait are illustrations of the sixteen American battleships that made up the fleet.  The schedule of 

the fleet is given at the bottom, from its departure from Hampton Roads in December, 1907, to its 

expected arrival at San Francisco "probably May 1" (it actually arrived on May 6).  An excellent visual 

manifestation of America's rise to world power, printed on silk. $250 

 

 

Mormons Urged to Guard Their Wheat Supply 

 

108. [Utah]: CIRCULAR. TO THE CITIZENS OF UTAH: THE MANNER IN WHICH WE CAME TO 

THESE VALLEYS, BRINGING WHAT SEEDS, SEED WHEAT AND PROVISIONS WE COULD 

FOR OUR SUBSISTENCE UNTIL WE SHOULD BE BLEST WITH A HARVEST... [caption title and 

beginning of text]. [Salt Lake City. July 5, 1864]. Printed broadside on a folio sheet of blue paper. Date 

and place of issuance written in manuscript in lower margin. Small strip of similar blue paper affixed to 

lower edge of verso. Near fine. In a folding cloth case, gilt leather spine label. [with:] A facsimile printing 

of the broadside (1 of 400 copies) issued by the Yale Collection of Western Americana in 1985. 

 

A very interesting broadside simultaneously highlighting the insularity of the Mormons in Salt Lake City 

in 1864, as well as the tensions engendered by their living in the midst of a rapidly expanding region.  

The text recounts the hardships faced by the saints since they arrived at the Great Salt Lake in 1847, and 

acknowledges the importance of wheat and wheat reserves to their sustenance.  It calls for the 

development of a one-year reserve of wheat, and for a convention to meet to establish price controls on 

wheat.  The text also acknowledges the "many thousands on their way to this Territory and the adjoining 

gold regions" and asserts that Utah farmers should accept only gold in trade from miners for their wheat.  

This broadside was likely prompted by the influx of settlers into the region in the wake of mineral 

discoveries in Montana in 1864.  OCLC locates copies at the University of Utah, Utah State, Princeton, 

Yale, the Bancroft Library, and several at Brigham Young University. FLAKE 2374a. $1,500 

 

 

109. Wagner, Henry R.: ALBERT LITTLE BANCROFT HIS DIARIES, ACCOUNT BOOKS, CARD 

STRING OF EVENTS, AND OTHER PAPERS [bound with:] HIS ACCOUNT BOOKS AND 

LETTERS SHEETS [bound with:] HIS CARD STRING OF EVENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS. 

[San Francisco]: California Historical Society, 1950. pp.97-128; 217-227; 357-368. Each section with its 

own titlepage. Portrait. Stapled self-wrappers. 

 

According to Axe, fifty "separates" of this group of three articles was issued, likely for Wagner's private 

distribution.  This copy bears the ink ownership stamp of Hallock Raup, who was the grandson of Henry 

Wagner's first cousin.  Over the years Hallock Raup became a sort of surrogate son to Henry Wagner, and 

Wagner certainly presented this copy to Raup, though it is not inscribed.  This publication brings together 

all three of Wagner's articles on the career of A.L. Bancroft, brother and business partner of the noted 



 

historian and publisher, Hubert Howe Bancroft.  AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. 

WAGNER, 149,150,151. $125 

 

 

110. Wagner, Henry R.: RECOLLECTIONS OF TEMPLETON CROCKER FOUNDER OF THE 

CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY. Oakland, Ca.: The Westgate Press, 1950. [4]pp., printed on a 

single folded sheet. Lightly tanned. Fine. 

 

Wagner's personal recollections of Templeton Crocker first appeared in the QUARTERLY of the 

California Historical Society in 1949.  This separate printing, by the Westgate Press, was printed  

in an edition of 1500 copies, and is scarce.  AXE, PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 

146. $35 

 

 

111. Wagner, Henry R.: THE SPANISH SOUTHWEST 1542-1794 AN ANNOTATED 

BIBLIOGRAPHY. Berkeley: [James J. Gillick & Co.], 1924. [10],302pp., including full-page and in-text 

illustrations. Folio. Original green cloth, spine gilt. Corners bumped. Near fine. 

 

Axe notes that despite the limitation statement of 100 copies, there were actually 116 copies printed 

(twenty of which were bound in vellum and with extra-illustrations).  One of Wagner's earliest 

bibliographies, following on the heels of THE PLAINS AND THE ROCKIES, and a seminal work in the 

history of books on the Spanish Southwest.  This copy includes the leaf of corrections and additions and 

subscribers to the work, issued a few months after publication and bound into this copy following the 

titlepage.  It also includes the later-issued leaf reproducing part of a 1737 memorial of Rodero, bound in 

between pages 200 and 201.  An essential work from the grand old man of Western bibliography.  AXE, 

PUBLISHED WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 26. $850 

 

 

Rare German-Language Guide to the Gold Rush 

 

112. Weik, Johann: CALIFORNIEN WIE ES IST ODER HANDBUCH VON CALIFORNIEN, MIT 

BESONDERER BERUCHTSICHTIGUNG FUR AUSWANDERER. Philadelphia and Leipzig. 1849. 

107,[5]pp. 16mo. Original brown cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth lightly faded, light wear to 

corners, a bit of loss to spine cloth. Occasional light dampstaining. Overall, a very good copy. 

 

A very rare German-language guidebook to the California Gold Rush.  The text gives a general discussion 

of California, but the focus is on the gold discoveries and the gold regions.  Overland routes to California 

are mentioned, but Weik gives preference to sea routes around the Horn or across the Isthmus.  Rare in 

the market: not in Howell's catalogue 50, nor in the Eberstadt catalogues, or in the Streeter, Holliday, or  

Plath collections.  Published simultaneously in Philadelphia and Leipzig by Ernst Schaefer (whose name 

is on the copyright notice), the titlepage also carries Cincinnati and New York imprint information. 

KURUTZ 669. COWAN, p.673. ROCQ 17223. VAIL, GOLD FEVER, p.27. HOWES W225, "aa." 

SABIN 102506. $3,250 

 

 

113. [Western Mining]: ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE SILVER CHAMBER MINING CO. 

[wrapper title]. Boston: Rockwell and Rollins, [ca. 1860s]. [8]pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers 

stained, front wrapper and first text leaf with small chip in foredge. Small tear in lower edge throughout. 

Good. 

 



 

A rare prospectus for the Silver Chamber Mining Co., formed for the purpose of "holding, working, 

purchasing and selling such mines, mills and other property as may be fixed upon...."  Though not 

specifying where those lands might be (presumably in western silver lands, such as Nevada or Arizona), 

this text is rather specific as to the capitalization of the company ($300,000), the number of shares 

(3,000), the manner in which the company would be run.  Its officers and trustees included John W. 

Bigelow, Joshua R. Bigelow, Charles Allen, Elisha Atkins, Henry H. Atkins, and Theodore Metcalf.  It is 

unknown whether the company ever actually operated any western mines, but this volume is good 

evidence of the intense Eastern interest in Western mining ventures.  OCLC locates only a single copy, at 

the Massachusetts Historical Society (which holds the Atkins family papers).  OCLC 646166446. $175 

 

 

Photo Album of Public Buildings in the West 

 

114. [Western Photographica]: [ALBUM OF NINETY-EIGHT ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE WEST, INCLUDING COURTHOUSES, SCHOOLS, STATEHOUSES, 

POST OFFICES, AND HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA, OREGON, AND NEVADA]. [California, 

Oregon, and Nevada. ca. 1927]. Ninety-eight original photographic prints, each measuring approximately 

2 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (or the reverse). Most images captioned either in ink on the mount or with a small 

typed legend in the top margin of the image. Affixed to the leaves of a contemporary oblong 12mo. 

leatherbound photo album. One image loosely laid in. Near fine. 

 

An unusual album of photographic views from California, Nevada, and Oregon, showing a variety of 

public buildings in those states.  Among the images are California county courthouses in Redding, 

Stockton, Red Bluff, Weaverville, Santa Rosa, Sonora, Madera, Oroville, Martinez, Willows, Placerville, 

Yuba City, Santa Cruz, Sacramento, Eureka, Ukiah, San Andreas, and more.  Buildings in Oregon include 

the statehouse and Marion County courthouse in Salem, Medford City Hall, the Josephine County 

courthouse in Grants Pass, and the post office in Roseburg.  From Nevada, views include the Washoe 

County courthouse in Reno, the statehouse in Carson City, and the Masonic Temple in Reno.  Schools are 

shown in Bieber, Antioch, Chico, Madera, Red Bluff, and Alturas, California, among others.  There are 

also images of hospitals, banks, fraternal organizations, the old customs house in Monterey, and more.  

The images all appear to have been taken around 1927, for an unknown reason.  Were anyone to single-

mindedly pursue the same type of images today, they would likely wind up on a Homeland Security 

watch list. $500 

 

 

Presented from Wheeler to George Davidson 

 

115. Wheeler, George M., Dr. F. Kampf, and J.H. Clark: REPORT UPON THE DETERMINATION OF 

THE ASTRONOMICAL CO-ORDINATES OF THE PRIMARY STATIONS AT CHEYENNE, 

WYOMING TERRITORY, AND COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO TERRITORY, MADE 

DURING THE YEARS 1872 AND 1873.WEST OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH MERIDIAN. 

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1874. 82pp. Quarto. Original green cloth, stamped in gilt on 

front board. Cloth stained along upper edge. Dampstained throughout in upper inner portion of text. Good 

overall. 

 

A presentation copy, with a bookplate on the front pastedown "With the Compliments of George M. 

Wheeler, First Lieut. Corps of Engineers, U.S. Army."  This copy was presented by Wheeler to the 

distinguished astronomer, George Davidson, and is signed by Davidson on the front pastedown.  

Davidson (1825-1911) was one of the most important American astronomers of the nineteenth century.  

He performed surveys of the Pacific Coast, accurately ascertaining latitude and longitude coordinates 

from California to Alaska, made observations on the Transit of Venus, was for many years President of 



 

the California Academy of Sciences, and was a Regent of the University of California.  "It is said that for 

sixty years his name was more familiar to the scientifically inclined on the Pacific Coast that that of any 

other resident" - DAB (vol. 5, pp.92-93).  This scarce report was part of Wheeler's explorations and 

surveys west of the 100th Meridian, one of the most significant of the post-Civil War government 

sponsored explorations of the West.  The supplemental reports from the exploration, of which this 

astronomical report is an example, were issued in small numbers.  This study reports astronomical 

findings from field stations at Cheyenne, Wyoming and Colorado Springs, Colorado.  John Wesley 

Powell stated that Wheeler's astronomical surveys deserved to be "ranked with the best that has ever been 

done" (quoted in Goetzmann, EXPLORATION AND EMPIRE).  SCHMECKEBIER, CATALOGUE 

AND INDEX OF THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE HAYDEN, POWELL, KING AND WHEELER 

SURVEYS, p.57 (item 3). $200 

 

 

Sewing in the Sierra Nevada Foothills 

 

116. [Women]: [MANUSCRIPT CONSTITUTION AND MINUTES OF THE WEST POINT SCHOOL 

GIRLS SEWING CIRCLE AND SOCIAL CLUB]. [West Point, Ca. 1913-1914]. [19]pp in a small quarto 

composition book. Contemporary cloth-backed paper wrappers. Minor edgewear, else fine. 

 

The West Point School Girls Sewing Circle and Social Club was formed in the fall of 1913 by eight 

students at the school in the small town of West Point, California, located in the Sierra Nevada foothills.  

The town was named by Kit Carson in the 1840s, and Bret Harte lived there for a time.  The constitution 

sets out the objective ("to promote our interest in sewing") and structure of the club, membership 

requirements and meeting formats.  The minutes record the events of the first seven meetings of the club, 

mostly consisting of sewing and refreshments.  It is unknown to this cataloguer if the club lasted beyond 

the meeting of March 21, 1914, the final assemblage recorded herein. $45 

 

 

117. [Wyoming]: SESSION LAWS OF WYOMING TERRITORY, PASSED BY THE EIGHTH 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, CONVENED AT CHEYENNE, JANUARY 8, 1884. Cheyenne: 

Democratic Leader Book and Job Print, 1884. viii,198,xxiv pp. Original printed pink wrappers. Spine 

sunned, light edgewear to the wrappers, else near fine. 

 

Several of the laws passed by the Eighth Territorial Assembly relate to Yellowstone, including the 

creation of a voting precinct, the enforcement of laws within the park, and the construction of a jail at or 

near Lower Fire Hole Basin.  Also included herein are the acts to incorporate the cities of Laramie, 

Sheridan, and Buffalo, laws regarding juvenile delinquents and the criminal code, an "act to punish the 

procurement of abortion," another to punish those aiding the commission of adultery, laws regarding 

cattle brands, and much more.  Very uncommon in original wrappers.  STOPKA 1884.15.  AII 

(WYOMING) 89. $250 

 

 

118. Ziegler, Jesse A.: WAVE OF THE GULF. ZIEGLER'S SCRAPBOOK OF THE TEXAS GULF 

COAST COUNTRY. San Antonio: The Naylor Company, 1938. xiii,[3],354pp., including in-text 

illustrations. Portrait and plates. Original green cloth. Spine a bit darkened, some light sheflwear. Very 

good. 

 

Ziegler, born in Galveston and long a resident of Houston, was a prominent cotton merchant.  This 

volume brings together his reminiscences of the Texas Gulf Coast, historical essays, biographical 

sketches of men of renown, and more.  An entertaining and informative volume. $65 

 


